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The end user of the Implen 0D600® product (“End User”) hereby takes full responsibility for safe storage and backup of all
files and/or data that may be created, saved on or transferred from the device. End User acknowledges that it is possible
that data and/or files may be lost or damaged, and further acknowledges and agrees that it has sole responsibility to
maintain all appropriate backup of files and data. By using the Implen 0D600° device, End User hereby agrees to these
terms, and agrees that Implen shall not be held liable for any loss, deletion or damage of any data or files for any reason,
including any damages attributable thereto.

Telephone support is available using one of the following phone numbers from your geographic region:

Europe, Asia, South Pacific, North and South America
Middle East, Africa

Phone: +49 89 72637180 Phone: +1 818 748 6400
Fax: +49 89 726371854 Fax: +1 818 449-0416
Email: inffo@implen.de Email: info@implen.com
Website: www.implen.de Website: www.implen.com
Implen GmbH Implen, Inc.

Schatzbogen 52 Unit 104

81829 Miinchen 31194 La Baya Drive
Germany Westlake Village, CA 91362

USA


tel:
tel:
mailto:info@implen.de
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https://www.implen.de/
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Declaration of Conformity

Product model / product:
Product Implen OD600®

Manufacturer / Authorized Representive:

Name Implen GmbH
Address Schatzbogen 52, D-81829 Munich, Germany

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Object of the declaration:
Product Implen OD600®

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation:

2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive

2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive

2014/30/EU The Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
2011/65/EU The Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive

FCC 47 CFR Part15 §15.107 and §15.109

References to the relevant harmonized standards used or references to the other technical specifications in relation
to which conformity is declared:

Reference & Date Title
ETSI EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3 Radio and ancillary equipment for portable use (portable equipment);
EUT Operating frequency range: 2.4 - 2.4835 GHz
ETSI EN 300 328 v2.2.2 Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); Wideband

transmission systems; Data transmission equipment operating in the 2,4 GHz
ISM band and using wide band modulation techniques; Harmonized EN
covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive

ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio Spectrum Matters (ERM)

UN38.3, 2013/56/EU Battery certification and transport test

IEC 61010-1:2010 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and
laboratory use. General requirements.

EN IEC 61326-1:2021 Electromagnetic compatibility- generic emission standard electrical equipment

for measurement, control and laboratory use.
IEC 60529:1989/AMD2:2013 Degrees of protection prohibited by enclosures (IP 20)

7. Additional information:
The technical documentation for the machinery is available from:

Name: Implen GmbH

Address: Schatzbogen 52, D-81829 Munich, Germany
Signed for and behalf of: Implen GmbH

Place of issue: Munich, Germany

Date of issue: 11.09.2024

Name: Martin Sabhiri

Function: Managing Director

Signature: O.C gmg\ﬂ,
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1. Implen OD600° at a glance

Overview

Introducing your Implen 0D600®, a small and mobile device designed for ease of use in various laboratory settings.
Tailored for measuring growth rates of all types of cell, such as E. coli and yeast, this compact instrument offers
unparalleled versatility and precision.

Featuring a glove-compatible touchscreen display, it offers direct access to pre-programmed OD600 and McFarland
applications.

The Implen OD600° accommodates a range of sample containers without the need for adapters, including DiluCells,
cuvettes, and test/falcon tubes.

With an integrated battery lasting up to 8 hours, uninterrupted operation is ensured. Data export is simple via USB in .csv
and .xIs formats, and advanced connectivity options like LAN/Ethernet and Wi-Fi for seamless LIMS integration and
automatic time adaptation.

The system offers lifetime accuracy and precision without the need for maintenance or recalibration.

Compatible sample container types

Please note that the light beam is directed from the front of the instrument to the back (as indicated by the arrows on the
device); therefore please ensure the cell is inserted in the correct alignment.

Note: The optical height of the device is 8.5 mm.

Table 1: The sample compartment is compatible with the following container types.

Container Type Path length Min. Volume Virtual Dilution Adapter
DiluCel™ 10
(8.5 mm center height) 1 mm 300 1 1:10 No
Macro cuvette
(max fill volume 4.5 ml) 10 mm tmi No No
Sem.l-mlcro cuvette 10 mm 0.5 ml No No
(max fill volume 1.4 ml)
10 mm diameter tubes n/a* 0.9 ml No No
12 mm diameter tubes n/a* 1.1ml No No
16 mm diameter tubes n/a* 1.8 ml No No
18 mm diameter tubes n/a* 2.0ml No No

*Depends on tube being used.

IMPORTANT WARNING: Always wear protective clothing when handling bacteria or other cells.
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Basic Layout

Cuvette (variable)

Cuvette Holder

Power-Switch

Wifi Connection & Battery Status

OD600 Measurement Setting

McFarland Measurement

Front USB-A port

Glove-compatible Touchscreen

Instrument Rear Panel

Ethernet Port
USB-C Port
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Instrument Bottom View

Model name, device serial number and FCC ID are located on the identification plate on the bottom of the instrument.

IMPLEN GMBH

Model 0OD600 (sos

Serial No.: OD-00522 3
710

Input: 5V— 3A jee

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is

subject 1o the following two conditions.

(1) this device may not cause harmiul interference. and

(2) this device must acoept any interference received, including
nlerference Mal may Cause undes 'ed 0PEratoN.

(IMPLEN) Made in Germany

Accessories

Standard Accessories

= Charging Cable with Adapter

The USB-C cable provided makes it possible charge the Implen 0D600® in a normal power outlet. Use the power adapter
to plug in the device for use and/or to charge the battery.

Note: Use only the power adapter, supplied with your instrument or a replacement part from the manufacturer or your supplier.

Optional Accessories

= Neutral Density Glass Filter

The Implen 0D600” is recalibration free therefore it is not necessary to control the photometric accuracy on a regular basis.
If the SOPs of a laboratory require a routinely control of the photometric accuracy, a certified neutral density glass filter can
be used as a control of photometric accuracy for your 0D600” applications.

= DiluCell™
Description

The DiluCell™ is a disposable cuvette with shortened path length for virtual dilution of cuvette-based samples. Due to the
reduced path length the DiluCell™ provides an automatic dilution without the need of a physical dilution of higher
concentration samples.

The DiluCell™ DC 10 allows an automatic 1/10 dilution of the sample. Bypassing manual sample dilutions reduces dilution
errors and cross-contamination making DiluCell™ ideal for GLP. Combined with small sample volume requirements and
bubble free filling, the DiluCell™ allows for convenient spectrophotometric analysis from 340 - 950 nm.

Operatin instructions can be found in the manual under “DiluCell™ technology’.

The DiluCell™ DC 10 can be ordered at Implen under the artikle number: DC-10.
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Connectivity
= Wi-Fi (Wifi)

The Implen 0D600” is equipped with Wi-Fi, which can be used as a Wi-Fi network or as a Wi-Fi Hotspot. The Wi-Fi can be
used to integrate into a LIMS system via a REST API.

To connect to the LIMS, please contact Implen Support.

To connect to the device's hotspot or to connect your device to Wi-Fi, please refer to the "Network" section in the manual.

= USB-A

There is a USB-A port on the front and rear panel of the Implen 0D600” which is compatible with standard portable USB
2.0 storage devices for direct data transfer in Excel (.xIs) and .csv formats. Encrypted USB flash drives are not compatible.

Note: We recommend using FAT/FAT32 formatted 2.0 USB flash drives.

Note: If the USB stick is not working, please re-format it to FAT32 using a Windows PC.

= LAN/Ethernet

There is an Ethernet (LAN) connection port on the rear panel of the instrument which enables the Implen 0D600° to
integrate with a LIMS system via a REST API.

To connect to the LIMS, please contact Implen Support.

LAN functionality is activated automatically when a LAN cable is connected.

Note: If the LAN-cable was not detected by the device restart the device and plug the calbe in again.

Note: The maximum LAN cable length is 10 meters. Bit rate is 100 Mbit/s.

10
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Implen OD600® Specifications

Specification

Wavelength
Photometric Range
Accuracy
Reproducibility

Cuvettes/Tubes

Optical height
Displayed information
Display size

Memory
Time and date data

Connection
capability/output

Battery life
Power requirements
Data format

Details

600 nm
OD600: 0-4 A McFarland: 0 - 16 MFU

OD600: @ 1A: < +0.01 A McFarland: @ O - 8 MFU: < +0.1 MFU

OD600: @ 1A: <+0.002 A McFarland: @ O - 8 MFU: < +0.05 MFU

DiluCell™, 10mm macro and semi-micro cuvettes;

10, 12, 16, 18 mm glass/falcon tubes - without the need for adapters.

Wipeable sample compartment

8.5 mm

Sample list function: View sample data onboard incl. Abs value, MFU value, sample name, time and date
of measurement

3,5 glove compatible touchscreen, 480 x 320 pixels

4 GB internal memory, access to all previously measured sample data in sample list feature
Manual or automatic time setting

USB-A port for USB stick data export
Wi-Fi and Ethernet/LAN for LIMS integration; USB-C for Charging

Rechargeable, continuous use for ~8 hours
External power adaptor and internal rechargeable battery
Xls and .csv format exportable; For LIMS: JSON

General Specifications

Size

Weight

Display

Operating Voltage
Certifications

Battery Pack

Battery Certification

140 mm x 110 mm x 70 mm

0.6 kg

480 x 320 pixels; touchscreen glove compatible
100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 20 W, 0,7 A

CE, IEC/EN 61010-1:2010 and EN 61326-1:2021
Rechargeable lithium ion battery; 3.7V, 4400mAh
Operation time: up to 8 h; min. charging cycles: 500
UN38.3 transport test

Features and specifications are subject to change without notice.

11
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2. Getting Started

Implen OD600° Installation

Note: Translations of the Safety Information and Unpacking and Positioning are available in Appendix 1 (Czech), Appendix 2
(Dutch), Appendix 3 (French), Appendix 4 (German), Appendix 5 (Italian), Appendix 6 (Polish), Appendix 7 (Spanish), Appendix 8
(Swedish), Appendix 9 (Portuguese), Appendix 10 (Bulgarian), Appendix 11 (Croatian), Appendix 12 (Danish), Appendix 13
(Estonian), Appendix 14 (Finnish), Appendix 15 (Greek), Appendix 16 (Hungarian), Appendix 17 (lrish), Appendix 18 (Latvian),
Appendix 19 (Lithuanian), Appendix 20 (Maltese), Appendix 21 (Romanian), Appendix 22 (Slovak), Appendix 23 (Slovenian),
Appendix 24 (Chinese), and Appendix 25 (Japanese).

= Safety Information

Before commencing installation, please take time to familiarize yourself with warning labels and symbols on your instrument
and their meaning. These are to inform you where potential danger exists or particular caution is required.

=== Direct current

Do not open the instrument as this can expose the operator to electrical power and delicate optical setup or damage the
instrument.

Do not use damaged power cords, accessories, and other peripherals with your Implen OD600°. Use only the delivered
and specified power supply/charger.

Do not expose the Implen OD600® to strong magnetic, electrical fields, water or any type of liquid as heavy rain or moisture.

Do not put the instrument into fire, as it may swell or explode (battery). Do not store at or use near any type of heat source,
especially temperatures above 50°C.

Do not leave your Implen 0D600® on your lap or near any part of your body to prevent discomfort or injury from heat
exposure.

Do not place objects on top of the Implen 0D600°.

The Implen 0OD600” has to be switched off during transportation.

The symbol bt on the product, or on the documents accompanying the product, indicates that this appliance may not be
treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical
and electronic equipment. Disposal must be carried out in accordance with local environmental regulations for waste
disposal.

= Unpacking and Positioning

Check the contents of the package against the delivery note. If any shortages are discovered, inform your supplier
immediately.

Inspect the instrument for any signs of damage caused in transit. If any damage is discovered, inform your supplier
immediately.

Ensure your proposed installation site conforms to the environmental conditions for safe operation: indoor use or dry
environment.

Note: Do not expose your Implen OD600° to liquids, rain, moisture or dusty environments.
Operational temperature range: 15 - 40°C
Storage temperature range 5-50°C

Transport temperature range: -20°C to 50°C

12



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

If the instrument is subjected to extreme temperature changes, it may be necessary to allow the instrument to equilibrate
and to turn the instrument off and then on again once thermal equilibrium has been established (~2 - 3 hours).

Maximum relative humidity (non-condensing) of 80% and up to 31°C decreasing linearly to 50% at 40°C.

The instrument must be placed on a stable, level surface that can support 0.6 kg and so that air can circulate freely around
the instrument. Ensure while powered on that no materials reduce air circulation.

The equipment should be positioned such that in the event of an emergency the main plug can be easily located and
removed.

Carry the instrument always by holding the main corpus of the instrument.

The equipment must be connected to power with the USB-C charger — output: 20W max., input: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz,
0.7A. The power supply/cord supplied by Implen is a USB-C adapter with 5V. Please charge the battery for at least for 3
hours prior to the first use.

Turn the instrument on using the power button on the touch-panel after it has been plugged in. The instrument will perform
a series of self-diagnostic checks.

Please read the complete user manual prior to use.

Please contact original supplier immediately if technical or sample handling difficulties are experienced.

Note: If this equipment is used in a manner not specified or in environmental condition not suitable for safe operation, the
protection provided by the equipment may be impaired and the instrument warranty voided.

13
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3. Implen OD600° Basics

The Implen 0D600” product offers a complete solution for standard cuvette/test tube applications. Glass or plastic test
tubes/falcon tubes (10, 12, 16, 18 mm diameter - no adapters are required) as well as all standard macro or semi-micro
cuvettes can be used (quartz, glass, or plastic cuvettes with a center height of 8.5 mm).

Applications Overview

The Implen 0D600” is equipped with pre-programmed applications, the OD600 and McFarland methods. To select an
application, tap on the corresponding icon and the method will open immediately.

2024-08-16  14:08

McFarland

Method Icons Description

OD600 Measures cell density at ~600 hm

McFarland Estimate cell concentration by comparing turbidity to standard solutions

14
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Ilcons

=g ~ =B 1Y>)P DY S

Name

Battery Charging
Battery Full

Battery Medium Full
Battery low

Wi-Fi Network

Wi-Fi Hotspot

Wi-Fi Network & Wi-
Fi Hotspot

LAN

Menu

Settings

Home Screen

Back

Delete Data

Tube Selection

Sample List

Buttons

BLANK

Version 1.1

Action

Battery power plugged and full

Battery charged 100 %

Shows the actual battery status

Battery critically low, please re-charge immediately
Wi-Fi network active

Wi-Fi Htspot active

Wi-Fi Network & Wi-Fi Hotspot active

LAN connection active
Opens the Menu page
Opens the Settings page

Returns to the home screen with application icons for method selection.

Returns to the previous page

Opens a delete dialog pop up

Opens a menu of container types from which you can choose your desired container
type

Opens a sample list of sets containing all measurement data with further action options
including delete and export of data files.

Prior to any sample measurement at the start of a new method a blank measurement of either water or the
buffer of the samples is required to give the Implen OD600® a reference of what zero should be. It is
recommended to re-apply the blank and measure it as a sample to ensure the graph of the blank spectra
is a flat line.

To initiate the measurement of the sample press the sample button. The data will be stored automatically
in the sample list function.

15
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General Applications

Sample List

This section will guide you through using the Sample List to view, manage, and export your sample measurement
data. All data will be auto-saved to the Sample list.

1. Accessing the Sample List:
From the main OD600 or McFarland Application pages, tap on the Sample List icon.
A new page will open, displaying a list of your previously measured samples.
The Sample List is scrollable for easy navigation.

Use arrows next to the table to move through the list.

2. Sample Measurement Sets:
Sets are listed in reverse chronological order, labeled with a Set number and creation date/time.
Measurements are grouped into sets of experiments.

Each set represents a session of using the app, from opening to closing of the application.

Date measured

2024-08-16 12:10

2024-08-16 12:10 '

i DELETE A EXPORT

To select a sample or set, tap on the corresponding row. Selected items will be highlighted in blue.

Date measured

0838 20240816 1217
Errd 2024-08-16  12:16
0858  2024-08-16 12:16 .

0.858 2024-08-16  12:16

il DELETE A EXPORT
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When selecting a set, all samples within that set are automatically included.

Four samples/sets can be selected at once. Selected samples can be deleted or exported for further analysis. Use
the ALL button to quickly manage selections.

If your device enters deep sleep mode, a new set will be automatically started.

Note: If the data is selected manually, be aware that only the four samples displayed on the screen will be selected. The
selection will be lost after scrolling down to the next samples.

3. Exporting Results:
Please insert a USB storage device to proceed with the export.
Select sets/samples to export, then press the EXPORT button.

You can export your data in the following formats: .csv or .xIs (default). Once a format is selected, tap the EXPORT
button to initiate the export process.

The data will be automatically saved in a new folder created on the USB stick.
Note: When exporting data from the sample list, the Excel format allows for exporting fewer than 200 samples at a time.
For larger datasets, the CSV format should be used, as it does not impose any limit on the number of samples that can be

exported in a single operation.

Note: If the USB stick is not working, please re-format it to FAT32 using a Windows PC.

Sample Handling Tips

The cuvette holder is compatible with glass or plastic test tubes/falcon tubes (10, 12, 16, 18 mm diameter - no
adapters are required) as well as all standard macro or semi-micro cuvettes (quartz, glass and plastic cuvettes with
an optical height of 8.5 mm).

It is also possible to use cuvettes with 5 mm, 2 mm or 1 mm path lengths, but there may be an adapter necessary.
Please ask your cuvette supplier for suitable adapter.

The minimum volume for accurate measurements depends on the cuvette/tube type used; it is necessary for the light
path to pass through the sample for accurate measurements.

Note: Do not overfill the cuvette for risk or spillage.
Note: The cuvette holder is not removable.
Note: Do not use aggressive solvents such as strong acids, bases, or organic solvents. Highly concentrated acids and

bases are also not recommended. After each measurement, wipe the sample surface with a lint-free laboratory wipe. For
detailed information or compatibility of specific reagents or solvents, please contact Implen support at support@implen.de .
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Power Management Features

Battery Operation

A full battery pack can be operated for approximately 8 hours within normal usage. When the battery is close to
empty, a single warning popup will appear 1 minute before shutdown. At this point, it is essential to connect the
device to a power source immediately.

The battery pack is designed for at least 500 full charging cycles. Afterwards the capacity and operation time of the
battery may vary. A fully charged battery pack will self-discharge (switched off device) over a time of 10 — 14 days.
After this time recharging of the battery pack is necessary.

Note: If the battery status has not reached 100% after the maximum charging time, keep the device turned on and connect
it to the main power. The battery status should then update.

Auto-Shutdown Features

If the device is not charged and remains idle on a desk without any operation, it will follow a specific power-saving
sequence:

e  After 10 minutes: The screen will automatically dim to conserve energy.
e After 19.5 minutes: A popup notification will appear, stating that the device is about to shut down.
e  After 20 minutes: The device will shut down automatically if no operation has occurred.

However, if the device is connected to a charger while not in use, it will remain powered on indefinitely, without
initiating the shutdown sequence.

Note: If the Implen OD600® shuts down during a measurement; the data of this measurement are lost.
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4. Implen OD600® Applications

The Implen OD600® comes with two pre-programmed applications, the OD600 application and the McFarland
application. Any application method can be selected by tapping the icon once.

ODG600 Application

Method Overview

The growth of bacteria in liquid culture media is commonly monitored by measuring the optical density at 600 nm
(OD600) in small samples taken from the cultures. OD600 measurements are typically used to determine the stage
of growth of the bacterial culture, thereby ensuring that cells are harvested at an optimum point that corresponds to
an appropriate density of live cells. Growth of bacterial cells typically progresses through a series of consecutive
phases including: lag, log, stationary and decline (see figure 1). In general, cells should be harvested towards the
end of the log phase using the optical density of the samples to determine when this point has been reached. Since
optical density in the case of OD600 measurements results from light scattering rather than light absorption, this
value varies depending on the type of bacterial cells in the culture in terms of size and shape. Cells are routinely
grown until the absorbance at 600 nm (known as OD600) reaches approximately 0.4 prior to induction or harvesting.
A linear relationship exists between cell number (density) and OD600 up to an absorbance value of 0.6,
approximately.

As mentioned above, for turbid samples such as cell cultures, the absorbance measured is due to light scattering,
and not the result of molecular absorption. Since the extent of scattering is affected by the optics of the system
(distance between the cell holder and instrument exit slit, monochromator optics, slit geometry, etc.), different
spectrophotometer types will tend to give different OD600 readings for the same turbid sample. Therefore, if results
from different spectrophotometers are to be compared, they must be normalized first using appropriate calibration
curves.

A calibration curve can be constructed by comparing measured OD600 to expected OD600. Expected OD600 is
determined by counting cell number using an alternative technique (for example microscope slide method) and
converting to OD600 using the rule of thumb that 1 OD600 =5 x 108 cells/ml for E. coli.

Note: The use of 10 mm path length disposable cells is recommended for optical density measurements of cell culture
solutions. To prevent the suspension settling too quickly and giving an OD reading that changes with time, glycerol should
be added to the sample.

Stationary

Decline

Log Phase

Figure 1: Bacterial growth curve
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Measurement Protocol

1. Getting started

To begin using the OD600 application, simply tap on the icon displayed on your device's Home screen.

2. Perform Blank Measurement

Add a blank solution to a cuvette and ensure that the filling volume (8.5 mm optical height) is sufficient to allow light
path to pass through the solution.

Startig a new measurement will create a new set of data that is automatically saved to the sample list.
Note: The sample button is inactivated until a blank has been measured.

Note: The light path is indicated with two white arrows on the device. Make sure that the cuvette is inserted into the device
in the right direction. The arrows on the cuvette should match the arrows on the device.

Initiate a blank measurement with the blank button.

Absorbance

Upon completion of the measurement, remove the cuvette.
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3. Perform a Sample Measurement

Add your sample solution to a new cuvette and ensure that the filling volume (8.5 mm optical height) is sufficient to
allow light path to pass through the solution.

Insert cuvette/tube into the cell holder.

Initiate a sample measurement with the sample button. Upon completion of measurement remove the cuvette.

Absorbance

Sample 4 0.838

Set 3

BLANK SAMPLE

Apply further samples.

Note: Handling Out-of-Range Measurements - If a sample measurement is out of range (>4A), a warning popup will
appear, instructing you to repeat the measurement and dilute the sample accordingly.

Note: If the light path is blocked by an obstacle, the error code Err4 will appear - Please remove the obstacle from the light
path to proceed with the measurement.

4. Saving and Accessing Measurements

All sample measurements and sets are automatically saved and can be accessed through the Sample List feature in
the respective app. Data can be exported through the sample list function using a USB-Stick.

Calculations

OD600 = Aggo* D

OD600 Optical density at 600 nm
Asoo Absorbance at 600 nm (10 mm path)
b Dilution factor

Cells/ml = Aggo * B * cf * multiplier

Asoo Absorbance at 600 nm (10 mm path)
b Dilution factor
cf Correction factor for spectrophotometer

multiplier Multiplier of sample
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McFarland

Method Overview

The McFarland standard is a technique used to estimate the density of bacterial suspensions by visual comparison
with a series of turbidity standards. This method is particularly useful when direct cell counting is not feasible or
practical. The McFarland standard is commonly employed in microbiology laboratories for various applications such
as antimicrobial susceptibility testing and bacterial inoculum preparation.

The procedure involves preparing a series of standard turbidity solutions known as McFarland standards. These
standards have specific turbidity levels corresponding to different optical densities. The most common McFarland
standard is 0.5, which is roughly equivalent to 1.5 x 10”8 colony-forming units (CFU) per milliliter for most bacterial
species.

A sample suspension is compared to the standard curve established using McFarland standard solutions with known
turbidity values. This provides an estimate of the cell density in the suspension.

A calibration curve for the 16mm test tube is saved on the device as a standard and can be used as the default
setting.

Calibration
complete

m test tube
MFU Std Concentration

CANCEL

Note: The default 16mm tube calibration curve was generated using the McFarland standards set from Company ProLab,
Serial Number 395123, traceable to 260-140 SD2350, with a calibration date of February 27, 2024.

Note: Please be aware that standards can vary between batches and supplier. For optimal accuracy, it is recommended to
create your own calibration curve using your own standards, as these can differ and may expire over time.
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Container selection & Calibration

This guide provides step-by-step instructions for selecting tubes and calibrating your instrument for accurate
measurement of turbidity using McFarland units (MFU). Proper tube selection and calibration are essential for
obtaining reliable results.

1. Container Selection

Before calibrating your instrument, ensure the correct tube/cuvette type is selected. Press the button indicating the
tube that is currently in use.

EE; McFarland ﬁ

U 16mm A

Measure Blank

Set 2

Note: The tube type selection in the McFarland app is intended solely for labeling purposes and does not dictate the
specific tube size required for calibration with the standard curve. It is not mandatory to use the indicated tube type;
however, for accurate and reliable results, it is essential to use the same tube type consistently across calibration, blank,
and sample measurements.

A menu table will appear with options for tube types, including 10 mm cuvette, 10 mm test tube, 12 mm test tube, 16
mm test tube (default), and 18 mm test tube.

/ﬁ\ Select tube ﬁ

10mm Cuvette

10mm test tube

12mm test tube

16mm test tube

18mm test tube

The default tube type for McFarland measurements is the 16 mm test tube. Implen has factory-set a 16mm test tube
calibration curve, which can be overwritten, which will be reset after a factory calibration.

The blue-highlighted tube indicates the one currently selected calibration. The tick-boxk indicates the selected
calibration, which will be memorized by the device.

Tap on the corresponding tube type to select a new tube-setting.
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If no calibration has been done for the selected tube type, a popup will state "No calibration data available. Start new
calibration?" You can then choose to exit or proceed with calibration.

Note: The default 16mm tube calibration curve was generated using the McFarland standard set from Company ProLab,
Serial Number 395123, traceable to 260-140 SD2350, with a calibration date of February 27, 2024.

Note: Please be aware that standards can vary between batches and supplier. For optimal accuracy, it is recommended to
create your own calibration curve using your own standards, as these can differ and may expire over time.
2. Calibration Process

After selecting the tube type, a new page will open displaying the date of the previous calibration (if any).

Note: If a tube type with an existing calibration is selected, be aware that a new calibration will override the existing
calibration!

Two actions are available: SELECT and CALIBRATE.

Note: If there is an existing calibration available, the options will be: CALIBRATE and EXIT.

SELECT leads you to the measurement window.

If CALIBRATE is selected, a calibration page is opened. Follow the instructions on the calibration page to perform
blank and standard measurements:

Measure the blank solution.

Ideal Case: The 0.00 McFarland standards should be included in the calibration set. It represents the baseline or zero
turbidity and helps ensure that the instrument is properly calibrated to detect small differences in turbidity.

Alternative for 0.00 Standard: If a 0.00 McFarland standard is not available, prepare a water blank in a cuvette of the

same diameter as those used for measurements. This water blank serves as a substitute for the 0.00 standard and helps
in accurately setting the baseline for measurements.

Click on Cal Curve to start with the measurements to create a new standard curve.

5

MFU

Measure the standard solutions one after the other in ascending order of turbidity i.e. 0.5, 1, 2, 3, and 4.

If you do not have a full set of 5 standards, you can skip some. A minimum of 2 Standards is required.
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Note: A minimum of two standards is necessary to create a new calibration curve.

After measuring all standards, the calibration curve will appear. After all measurements are completed, the
calibration data will be automatically saved. The R2 value of the curve will be displayed. Click “RUN SAMPLE” to
proceed with your measurements.

Egg Calibration Calibration ﬁ

MFU Calibration

complete

Measure Standard 1 0.50

Cal5

MFU Std Concentration

CANCEL

Note: Ensure all cuvettes and test tubes are clean and free from any residues or scratches that might affect the
measurements.

3. Troubleshooting

When troubleshooting calibration issues, please remember that McFarland standards can vary between batches and
suppliers. This variability can affect the accuracy of your measurements. For best results, it may be necessary to
gently invert the standards before use to ensure they are well-mixed. Additionally, consider creating a new calibration
curve using your own standards, as they may differ from the default curve and could expire over time.

If you encounter any other issues during tube selection or calibration, refer to the troubleshooting section of the
instrument's manual or contact technical support for assistance.
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Measurement Protocol

1. Getting started

To begin using the McFarland application, simply tap on the icon displayed on your device's Home screen.

2. Select atube type
The default calibration curve provided is for the 16 mm test tube.

If you wish to use a different calibration curve or test tube, click on the button displaying the tube type and select a
different one (indicated by yellow arrow).

If no custom calibration curve has been saved previously, you will need to establish a new calibration curve. For
instructions on this process, please refer to the manual section Container Selection & Calibration above.

() g |§§§| McFarland gk

U 16mm / s

Measure Blank

Note: The default 16mm tube calibration curve was generated using the McFarland standard set from Company ProLab,
Serial Number 395123, traceable to 260-140 SD2350, with a calibration date of February 27, 2024.

Note: Please be aware that standards can vary between batches and supplier. For optimal accuracy, it is recommended to
create your own calibration curve using your own standards, as these can differ and may expire over time.

3. Perform Blank Measurement

Add a blank solution to a cuvette and ensure that the filling volume (8.5 mm optical height) is sufficient to allow light
path to pass through the solution

Note: The light path is indicated with two white arrows on the device. Make sure that the cuvette is inserted into the device
in the right direction. The arrows on the cuvette should match the arrows on the device.

Note: The sample button is inactivated until a blank has been measured.
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Initiate a blank measurement with the blank button.

U 16mm

Measure Blank

Upon completion of the measurement, remove the cuvette.

4. Perform a Sample Measurement

Add your sample solution to a new cuvette and ensure that the filling volume (8.5 mm optical height) is sufficient to
allow light path to pass through the solution.

Insert cuvette/tube into the cell holder.

U 16mm

Sample 4

BLANK

Initiate a sample measurement with the sample button. Upon completion of measurement remove the cuvette.
Note: Handling Out-of-Range Measurements - If a sample measurement is out of range (too high absorbance or

lightpath blocked), a warning popup will appear, instructing you to repeat the measurement and dilute the sample
accordingly.
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Note: If the light path is blocked by an obstacle, the error code Err4 will appear - Please remove the obstacle from
the light path to proceed with the measurement.

5. Saving and Accessing Measurements

All sample measurements and sets are automatically saved and can be accessed through the Sample List feature in
the main menu. Data can be exported through the sample list function using a USB-Stick.

Calculations

The McFarland concentration is calculated using a basic linear regression standard curve.

This plot is described by the equation of a line: y=mx+b where:
e yisthe response variable (measured response),
e xis the explanatory variable (concentration),
e mis the slope of the line,
e bisthe y-intercept.

A line of best-fit is then used for concentration determination. Once the equation/curve is programmed, the unknown
concentration/MFU value is calculated based on these values.
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DiluCell™ technology

Method Overview

Version 1.1

IMPLEN

The DiluCell™ is a disposable cuvette designed for virtual dilution of cuvette-based samples, utilizing the principle of

the Lambert-Beer law.

Beer-Lambert-Law

Abs:logll—°=g><0><d

Abs = measured absorbance value

lo = incoming light

| = outgoing light

€ = extinction coefficient
c = concentration
d = path length (standard 1 cm / 15 mm center height)

Operating instructions

IMPLEN DiluCell™

Pipette your reference or sample into the DiluCell™ (300 ul required). Check for air bubbles before the
measurement; if any are present, remove them by gently tapping the cell. Place the DiluCell™ into the cuvette
sample compartment, ensuring correct positioning. The light beam of the Implen OD600® is directed from the front
of the instrument to the back, as indicated by the arrows on the device. After the measurement, remember to multiply
the reading from the Implen OD600® with the appropriate virtual dilution factor; for DiluCell™ 10, the virtual dilution

factor is 10.

Note: DiluCell™ will not work in any other orientation; do not mix other cuvette types within a DiluCell™ measurement

series (for blank, etc.).

Note: It is not recommended to reuse DiluCell™ due to: high probability of cross contamination and high probability of air

bubbles when refilling the cell.

Note: Do not autoclave the DiluCell™.

Note: The DiluCell™ is approved only for the usage with the Implen OD600°.

Note: For solvent compatibility please contact your local Implen partner or the Implen Team at www.implen.de.

DiluCell™ 10 Specifications

Material

Wavelength Range

Volume Requirement

Pathlength (at 8.5 mm center height)
Tolerance

Ordering Information (pack with 96 cells)

PMMA

340 nm - 950 nm
300 pl

1 mm

+/- 10%

Article No.: DC 10
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5. Preferences

System preferences can be set by selecting preferences (‘ﬂ') on the home screen. The Main Menu includes:
Settings, Storage, About and Help.

Settings
Storage

i) About

?) Help

Main Menu Options

Settings

Upon selecting the "Settings" option from the preferences menu, a submenu will appear with several configuration
options. These options include Date and Time, Network, Display, Language, and System setup.

) Date & Time

Network
Display
Language

Setup
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= Date and Time

Within the Date and Time settings, you can choose between manual and automatic time setting. Manual time setting
allows you to adjust the date and time manually using buttons on the screen. Automatic time setting synchronizes
the device's time with an external time server when connected to the internet.

A timezone can be selected through the Implen OD600® webpage (see instructions under “Network > Implen
OD600®” webpage below)

Note: If your device is not connected to a network, the automatic time zone cannot be activated. To activate the automatic
time zone, please connect the device to Wi-Fi or LAN and change timesetup through your internet browser on the setup
webpage.

Set automatically

Last time sync: 2024-08-16 13:50:30

Date

Note: If you want to change the time zone through the webbrowser using the device-hotspot, ensure Wi-Fi and Wi-Fi
Hotspot are activated before pressing save, otherwise the device will disconnect from the computer before changing the
time zone.

Note: If the time zone or date/time is adjusted through the web browser via the Implen OD600 webpage, the changes may
take several seconds to take effect, and the updated date/time on the device will be reflected within the next minute.

= Network

The Network submenu provides options for configuring network settings such as Wi-Fi, Wi-Fi Hotspot, and LAN.

Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi Hotspot
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Wi-Fi Hotspot

IMPLEN

Follow these steps to connect your device to the Wi-Fi Hotspot and configure the Wi-Fi settings using the Implen
OD600® webpage.

Step 1: Activate Wi-Fi Hotspot on Implen OD600®

1. Navigate to the Network Menu on the Implen OD600®:
o Goto Main Menu > Settings > Network > Wi-Fi Hotspot.

Wi-Fi Hotspot

Wi-Fi Properties
SSID 0D-00042

IPv4 Address 0000 < <(u—

IPv4 DNS Server 0.0.0.0
Protocol WiFi 4
Band 2.4 GHz
Channel 0

2. Activate the Wi-Fi Hotspot.
o The SSID and IPv4 Address will be displayed in the Wi-Fi Hotspot menu.

Step 2: Connect Your Device to the Wi-Fi Hotspot

e For Smartphones:

1. Scan the QR-code located on the bottom of the Implen OD600® to connect your smartphone to

the device's hotspot.
2. Open a web browser on your smartphone and enter the IPv4 Address: 192.168.4.1.
3. This will open the device's network settings interface.

IMPLEN GMBH
Model: OD600 5GS
Serial No.: OD-00522 e
Input: 5V — 3A

710281

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is

subject 1o the following two conditions

(1) this device may not cause harmiul interference, and

(2) this device must acoept any interference received, including
interference Mal may Cause undesired operation

(IMPLEN) Made in Germany

e For Computers:
1. Connect your computer to the Implen OD600® Wi-Fi Hotspot.
2. Use the password “Implenuser” to connect to the hotspot.
3. Open a web browser on your computer and enter the IPv4 Address: e.g. 192.168.4.1.
4.

This will open the Implen OD600® webpage to change the device's network settings interface

Step 3: Configure Network Settings through the Implen OD600® webpage

Configuration of network settings via the Implen OD600® webpage is explained in the section “Implen OD600®
webpage” below.
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Wi-Fi (Wifi)
= Connecting Implen OD600® to Wi-Fi for the First Time

1. Activate the Wi-Fi Hotspot on the Implen OD600®:
o Navigate to Main Menu > Settings > Network > Wi-Fi Hotspot and activate the hotspot. Refer to
Step 1in the Wi-Fi Hotspot Setup section.
o The device will display the SSID and IPv4 Address in the Wi-Fi Hotspot menu.

2. Connect Your Device to the Wi-Fi Hotspot:
o For Smartphones: Scan the QR-code on the bottom of the Implen OD600® device to connect,
then open a web browser and enter the IPv4 Address

IMPLEN GMBH

Model:  OD600 Q
Serial No.: OD-00522 -
Input 5V~ 3A 710281
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o For Computers: Connect to the hotspot using the password “Implenuser”, then enter the IPv4
Address in a web browser on your computer. This will open the Implen OD600® webpage.

3. Configure Wi-Fi Network Settings via the Implen OD600® Webpage:
o  Once connected to the hotspot, the Implen OD600® webpage will open.
o Enter the desired Wi-Fi network's SSID (Wi-Fi Name) and password.
o Click Save to apply the settings. Refer to the section “Implen OD600® webpage” below for more
information.
o Check the configuration on your OD600 device

= Activating Wi-Fi on Implen OD600® After Initial Setup

Once the Implen OD600® has been connected to a Wi-Fi network, you can activate the Wi-Fi function directly
without reconnecting through the hotspot:

1. Navigate to the Wi-Fi Menu:
o Goto Main Menu > Settings > Network > Wi-Fi.
2. Activate Wi-Fi:
o Toggle the Wi-Fi function to "On."
o The device will automatically connect to the previously configured Wi-Fi network.

Note: Ensure that only the Wi-Fi or LAN function is active at any given time to avoid network conflicts. Refer to the
Network Overview section for additional guidance.

33



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

LAN/Ethernet

LAN functionality is activated automatically when a LAN cable is connected.

The Implen OD600® Webpage can be accessed through entering the IPv4 Address.

Note: If the LAN-cable was not detected by the device, restart the device and plug the cable in again.

Note: Be cautious not to activate multiple network functions simultaneously to avoid errors.

LAN Properties
IPv4 Address 192.168.200.21
IPv4 DNS Server 192.168.200.1

Gateway 192.168.200.1
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Implen OD600® Webpage

The Implen OD600® webpage allows you to configure device settings, including date & time, Wi-Fi, and Wi-Fi
hotspot configurations. Additionally, you can view the End User License Agreement (EULA) and licenses.

Config Licenses

0D&00 System Config (OD-00025)

Network SSID
Password

Wifi
Wifi Hotspot
Timezone

Africa/Abidian

This webpage can be accessed via Wi-Fi or LAN connections. Follow the steps below to connect and use the Implen
OD600® webpage.

Accessing the Implen OD600® Webpage

= Option 1: Connecting via Wi-Fi Hotspot

1. Activate Wi-Fi Hotspot on Implen OD600®:
o Navigate to the device's Network Menu:

Go to Main Menu > Settings > Network > Wi-Fi Hotspot.

Wi-Fi Hotspot

Wi-Fi Properties
SSID 0D-00042
IPv4 Address 0.0.0.0

IPv4 DNS Server 0.0.0.0
Protocol WiFi 4
Band 2.4 GHz
Channel 0

o Ensure the Wi-Fi Hotspot is activated.
o The SSID and IPv4 Address will be displayed in the Wi-Fi Hotspot menu.

2. Connect a Smartphone:
o Scan the QR-code located on the bottom of the Implen OD600® to connect your smartphone to
the device's hotspot.
o Open a web browser on your smartphone and enter the IPv4 Address: 192.168.4.1.
o  This will open the device's network settings interface.
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3. Connect a Computer:
o Use your computer to connect to the Implen OD600® Wi-Fi Hotspot.
o Use the password “Implenuser” to connect to the hotspot.
o Open a web browser on your computer and enter the IPv4 Address: 192.168.4.1.
o This will open the device's network settings interface.

4. Configure Network Settings:
o Inthe network settings interface:
=  Enter the Network SSID (Wi-Fi Name) and password of the desired Wi-Fi network to
connect the Implen OD600®.
=  The Wifi and Wifi Hotspot functions can be activated in this menu.
=  Click Save to apply changes.

Config Licenses

0D600 System Config (OD-00025)

Network S5ID

Password

——) Wi
) Wifi Hotspot
Timezone

Africa/Abidjan

5. Adjust Date&Time Settings:
o Use the interface to adjust the device’s date & time settings. Chose the desired timezone and click
Save.

= Option 2: Connecting via LAN

1. Connectvia LAN:
o Connect the Implen OD600® to LAN.
o  On your device, navigate to the LAN menu and obtain the IPv4 Address.
o Open a web browser on your computer and enter the IPv4 Address provided in the LAN menu.
o This will open the device's network settings interface, allowing you to configure settings as
needed.
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= Display

In the Display settings, you can adjust the brightness levels of the device's screen using a slider bar.

The slider bar offers smooth transitions with 10-20 brightness increments.

The default brightness is 50%.

Any changes to the brightness will be saved and set as the new default when the device is turned on and off.

After performing a factory reset, the brightness will revert to the original default of 50%.

Screen Brightness

= Language

Language settings allow you to select the preferred language from the available options.

After selecting a language, a popup will prompt you to restart the device for the changes to take effect.

Select Language

English

German

French
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= System Setup

The System Setup menu includes options for software updates, creating log files, factory reset, and data backup.

Software update
Create a log file

Factory Reset

Backup all data

Software Update:

Please insert a USB-Stick into the device, containing a software update from the Implen homepage. Software
updates can be found here: https://www.implen.de/downloads/

Create a log file:

Please insert a USB-Stick into the device. The Log file will be exported to the USB-Stick after confirmation.

Factory Reset:

After the factory reset, all self-acquired data will be lost.

The device will restart and show the license agreement page again.

The Wi-Fi function of the device will be turned off. To turn it back on, use the Wi-Fi Hotspot (see “Network”).

If the device is not connected to the Wi-Fi anymore, time and date need to be adjusted manually.

Backup all data:

A backup of all data can be done via USB export.
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Storage

Access the Storage option from the main menu to view available storage space and usage.
You can clear all measurement data from the device's memory using the Clear All Measurement Data button.

Confirmation popups will appear before clearing data, and warnings will be displayed for low or full storage.

Available Storage

T CLEARALL DATA

About

The About section provides device information such as the device name, serial number, and firmware version.

Device Name 0D600°
Serial Number 0D-00042
Firmware Version 1.0.0

CoProcessor version 0.7.0

Help

Access helpful resources such as the user manual and contact details for support.

QR codes are provided for accessing the user manual and contacting support.

Scan the QR Code to view User
Manual

CONTACT DETAIL
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6. Troubleshooting
Error Indication Solution

A negative reading is obtained.

In normal measurements the test sample has a positive Absorbance compared to
that of the Reference. Negative readings will be obtained if the Reference and Test
cuvettes are mixed up.

The OD600 value is different to that
obtained on another instrument in the
lab.

When you measure turbid solutions you do not measure the
absorbance/transmittance of light at the detector, you measure the amount of
scattered light that reaches the detector. Thus optical geometry is very important -
the further the distance from the sample to the detector, the greater the effect of the
scattered light. Thus instead of harvesting at 0.4 OD, for example, you have do it at
0.8 OD. A simple conversion factor can be calculated from the OD 600 of your
existing instrument compared to that of the Implen OD600 instrument. For further
information see also Technical Note #8 OD600. Note: the technical notes can be
found on implen.de

Device shuts down and restarts after
ESD-impulse

If the device shuts down after an ESD-impulse, it will restart and move back into the
home screen.

Device shuts down and restarts: Light
Path Obstruction Error

If the device crashes and a sample is still inside, the light path for the self-test is
blocked. Solution: Remove the sample to clear the light path, then blank again.

The USB Stick is not detected by the
device

If the USB stick is not working, please re-format it to FAT32 using a Windows PC.

The selected data was not exported

In the sample list screen, only the four samples in the visible screen can be selected
at a time. If you scroll to the next page, the samples from the previous page will be
unselected. If you want to export all data, click on ALL.

Note: the technical notes can be found on implen.de

Self-test

The Implen OD600® Self-test is performed automatically every time the instrument is powered on. If the instrument
passes the self-test, the home screen will appear after a few seconds.

If the instrument does not pass the test, a window with the message explaining the reason for the failed test along
with the recommended solution will be shown. If the OK button is selected, the window is closed and the home
screen will be shown with an error message at the top. The error message is also shown on top of all other screen
and all performed measurements including the saved files of those measurements. If the self-calibration test fails
please contact the Implen Support Team.
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7. Important Error Messages

Error Information Action
Errl Blank absorbance to low Blank absorbance to low. Please contact
Implen Support. Errl
Blank absorbance to high. Remove the
Err2 Blank absorbance to high obstacle in the light path! Otherwise
contact Implen Support. - Err2
Err3 Sample absorbance to low Sample absorbance to low. Please
contact Implen Support. - Err3
Sample absorbance to high. Remove the
Errd Sample absorbance to high obstacle in the light path! Otherwise
contact Implen Support. - err4
: Hardware failed. Contact Implen
Err5 Hardware Fail Support. - Er5
i 1
Erré General Measurement Error Generic error! Please contact Implen
Support. - Err6
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IMPLEN

8. Important Warning messages

Warning Message

Solutions

No USB device detected. Please connect a USB flash drive to
the USB port.

Disconnect and reconnect the USB device. Use a
FAT/FAT32 formatted USB 2.0 flash drive. If the USB stick
still doesn’t work, reformat it to FAT32 using a Windows
PC.

Battery cannot be charged. - [number]

Ensure the device is within the required operating
temperature. If the issue persists, contact Implen support.

Battery critically low. Please connect the charger.

Connect the device to the charger immediately.

Calibration failed. A minimum of two standard points are
required to create calibration curve.

Ensure that standards are significantly different from the
blank absorbance value. At least two valid standards are
needed to create a calibration curve.

No network connection. Automatic date and time
synchronization not possible. Please connect to Wi-Fi or LAN.

Connect the device to the internet via Wi-Fi or LAN for
automatic date and time synchronization. You can adjust
the timezone through the Implen OD600 webpage under
the "Network" section.

Generic error! Please contact Implen Support. - [number]

Contact Implen Support for assistance. Contact details can
be found in the Main Menu under "Help."

Self-test failed, counts too high. Please contact Implen Support.
- [number]

Restart the instrument and ensure the light path is clear. If
the issue persists, contact Implen Support.

Self-test failed, counts too low. Remove the obstacle in the light
path! Otherwise contact Implen Support. - [number]

Restart the instrument and ensure the light path is clear. If
the issue persists, contact Implen Support.

Storage space full. No further measurements possible. Move
data to an external storage and delete onboard results to free
up space.

Export important data to a USB stick and delete existing
data on the device. For full space recovery, perform a
factory reset, but note that this will erase all existing data.

Low storage alert: Device performance may be affected. Move
data to an external storage and delete onboard results to free
up space.

Export important data to a USB stick and delete existing
data on the device. If all data is secured, a factory reset will
clear space but will delete all existing data.

Failed to write the data to the memory

Try writing the data again. If the issue persists, contact
Implen Support.

Power touch timeout error. - [number]

Ensure the device is in the correct working environment.
Restart the device. If the issue persists, contact Implen
Support.

System Freeze

In case of significant Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) impulses it could happen that the device briefly shuts down and
switches on again. The system will recover in the main home screen. However, if there is no reaction, please press
the touch power key at the cover glass of the display and restart the system.
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9. Maintenance

Maintenance-free technology

The Implen 0D600° technology is maintenance-free. Regular maintenance and calibration is not necessary.

For facilities that are working according to national as well as international guidelines and standards including: Good
Laboratory Practice (GLP), Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP), or ISO9000-9004; the proper performance of the
device has to be tested and proven on a regular basis with individually set intervals. A certified Neutral Density filter
can be used as an optional accessory. These filters are suitable for the control and documentation of the photometric
accuracy of your system. Please contact your local Implen office or an authorized Implen partner for further
information.

Support agreements that help to fulfill the demands of regulatory guidelines concerning GLP/GMP include:
calibration certification using filters traceable to international standards (during production and quality control),
certified engineers and calibrated test equipment, approved to ISO 9001 standard, automatic self-diagnostic
calibration test during start of the Implen OD600°, result is documented in each data output file, and users are given
the possibility to save a Implen Document Source (IDS) file (ho data manipulation possible).

Software update

There is a button for software update. It is needed to plug in a USB flash drive with the software installation file to the
USB port. The software update files are available on the Implen homepage: www.implen.de.

Update procedure:

1. Copy the Software Update file to a USB flash drive

2. Plug in the USB flash drive to the USB port of the Implen 0D600” device

3. Go to Settings > Setup > Software Update

4. Press the Update button. The update will start and once finished automatically reboot the device.

Note: Make sure that the OD600 is connected to power and that the power connection is not interrupted during the update.
Note: Make sure you unpack the ZIP file of the Software-download prior to updating your device.

Contact Implen

There is an option to contact Implen for instruments connected to the internet. For any support issues and questions
please contact the Implen team directly:

Europe, Asia, South Pacific, North and South America
Middle East, Africa

Phone: +49 89 72637180 Phone: +1 818 748 6400

Fax: +49 89 726371854 Fax: +1 818 449-0416

Email: support@implen.de Email: support@implen.com

Website: www.implen.de Website: www.implen.com

Implen GmbH Implen, Inc.

Schatzbogen 52 Unit 104

81829 Miinchen 31194 La Baya Drive

Germany Westlake Village, CA 91362
USA
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Replacement Parts

= LED replacement

The Implen 0D600" is equipped with a LED and should not need replacement until several years of use. In the
unlikely event the lamp does need to be replaced, this should only be done by the manufacturer.

= Battery replacement

The battery can only be replaced by the manufacturer.

= Touchscreen/glass plate replacement

The touchscreen/glass plate can only be assembled or replaced by the manufacturer.

Cleaning and General Care

Switch off the Implen OD600® and disconnect the power cord prior to external cleaning. Use a soft wet cloth or dry
microfiber cloth to clean all external surfaces. A mild liquid detergent may be used to remove stubborn marks.

The instrument requires little maintenance, but the following are considered good practice:
1. Keep the instrument clean and dry. Wipe off any spilt liquids immediately. Clean with a slightly damp cloth;
a non-abrasive water-based soap or detergent may be used. The instrument may be wiped.

2. Remove the cuvettes from the instrument when not in use.
3. Store in a cool place away from corrosive chemicals or fumes.

Approved disinfectant solutions include: Apesin disinfection spray (Tana Chemi GmbH), Dr. Becher disinfection
spray (Dr. Becher GmbH), and Lysoformin Spezial (Lysoform Dr. Hans Roseman GmbH).
Optional: The cuvette shaft can be cleaned using a lightly damp cloth or a cotton swab.

Note: Observe all necessary precautions if dealing with hazardous samples or solvents.

De-contamination Procedure

To decontaminate we recommend that the instrument is wiped with ethanol or other antibacterial detergent as
required. The instrument can be sterilized using formaldehyde or ethylene oxide, but not with UV light (due to plastic
degradation). The cuvette shaft can be cleaned using a lightly damp cloth or cotton swap.

10. Warranty

Implen guarantees that the product supplied has been thoroughly tested to ensure that it meets its published
specification. The warranty included in the conditions of supply is valid for 24 months and is valid only if the product
has been used according to the instructions supplied. Implen or your supplier can accept no liability of loss or
damage arising from the faulty or incorrect use of this product.
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11. Appendix 1 - Instalace Implen OD600°®

Bezpeénostni informace

Pfed zahajenim instalace vénujte ¢as seznameni se s vystraznymi Stitky a symboly na pfistroji a jejich vyznamem. Ty vas maji
informovat o mistech, kde hrozi potencialni nebezpeci nebo kde je tfeba dbat zvlastni opatrnosti.

=== stejnosmérny proud

PFistroj neotvirejte, protoze tim mulzete obsluhu vystavit elektrickému proudu a citlivému optickému nastaveni nebo pfistroj
poskodit.

Nepouzivejte s ptistrojem Implen OD600® poskozené napajeci kabely, prislusenstvi a dalsi periferni zafizeni. Pouzivejte pouze
dodany a specifikovany napéjeci zdroj/nabijecku.

Nevystavuijte Implen OD600° silnym magnetickym, elektrickym polim, vodé nebo jakémukoli typu kapaliny jako silnému desti nebo
vlhkosti.

Nevkladejte pfistroj do ohné, protoZze by mohl zpuchfet nebo explodovat (baterie). PFistroj neskladujte u zadného typu zdroje tepla,
zejména pii teplotach nad 50 °C, ani jej nepouzivejte v jeho blizkosti.

Nenechavejte pfistroj Implen OD600® na kliné nebo v blizkosti jakékoli ¢asti téla, abyste pfedesli nepfijemnym pocitim nebo
zranéni zplsobenym pusobenim tepla.

Nepokladeijte na Implen OD600° Zadné predméty.

Bé&hem pfepravy musi byt Implen OD600° vypnuty.

Symbol na E’/ vyrobku nebo na dokumentech pfilozenych k vyrobku oznaduje, Ze s timto pfistrojem nesmi byt nakladano jako s
domovnim odpadem. Misto toho musi byt odevzdan na pfislusném sbérném misté pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizeni. Likvidace musi byt provedena v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy o ochrané zivotniho prostfedi pro likvidaci odpadu.

Vybaleni a umisténi
Zkontrolujte obsah baleni podle dodaciho listu. V pfipadé zjisténi jakychkoli nedostatkd neprodlené informujte dodavatele.

Zkontrolujte, zda pfistroj nevykazuje znamky poskozeni zplsobené pfi prepravé. Pokud zjistite jakékoli poSkozeni, neprodlené
informujte svého dodavatele.

Ujistéte se, Ze navrhované misto instalace odpovidd podminkédm prostfedi pro bezpecny provoz: vnitfni pouZiti nebo suché
prostfedi.

Poznamka: Nevystavuijte pfistroj Implen OD600® v blizkosti kapalin, deété, vihkosti nebo pragného prostedi.
Rozsah provoznich teplot: 15 - 40°C

Rozsah skladovacich teplot: 5 - 50 °C

Rozsah pfepravnich teplot: -20°C az 50°C

Pokud je pfistroj vystaven extrémnim zménam teploty, mize byt nutné nechat pfistroj vyrovnat a po dosazeni tepelné rovnovahy jej
vypnout a znovu zapnout (~2 - 3 hodiny).

Maximalni relativni vihkost (nekondenzujici) 80 % a do 31 °C linearné klesa na 50 % pfi 40 °C.

PFistroj musi byt umistén na stabilnim, rovném povrchu, ktery unese 0,6 kg, a tak, aby kolem pfistroje mohl volné cirkulovat
vzduch. PFi zapnutém napajeni zajistéte, aby cirkulaci vzduchu neomezovaly zadné materialy.

Pristroj by mél byt umistén tak, aby bylo mozné v pfipadé nouze snadno najit a vyjmout hlavni zastréku.

Pristroj pfenasejte vzdy tak, ze drzite hlavni téleso pfistroje.
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Zatizeni musi byt pfipojeno k napajeni pomoci nabijecky USB-C - vystup: max. 20 W, vstup: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
Napajeci zdroj/kabel dodavany spoleénosti Implen je adaptér USB-C s napétim 5V. Pfed prvnim pouzitim nabijejte baterii alesporn
po dobu 3 hodin.

Po zapojeni pristroje do sité jej zapnéte pomoci tlaCitka napajeni na dotykovém panelu. P¥istroj provede fadu autodiagnostickych
kontrol.

Pred pouzitim si prectéte kompletni uzivatelskou pfirucku.
V pfipadé technickych potizi nebo potizi pfi manipulaci se vzorky se neprodlené obratte na plivodniho dodavatele.

Poznamka: Pokud je toto zafizeni pouzivano zplGsobem, ktery neni specifikovan, nebo v podminkach prostfedi, které nejsou
vhodné pro bezpecny provoz, mlze dojit k naruseni ochrany poskytované zafizenim a ke ztraté zaruky na pfistroj.

12. Appendix 2 - Implen OD600° Installatie

Veiligheidsinformatie

Neem voordat u met de installatie begint de tijd om vertrouwd te raken met de waarschuwingslabels en symbolen op uw instrument
en hun betekenis. Deze zijn bedoeld om u te informeren waar potentieel gevaar bestaat of bijzondere voorzichtigheid geboden is.

=== Gelijkstroom

Open het instrument niet, omdat dit de operator kan blootstellen aan elektrische stroom en delicate optische instellingen of het
instrument kan beschadigen.

Gebruik geen beschadigde netsnoeren, accessoires en andere randapparatuur met uw Implen OD600°. Gebruik alleen de
bijgeleverde en gespecificeerde voedingseenheid/oplader.

Stel de Implen OD600® niet bloot aan sterke magnetische velden, elektrische velden, water of andere vloeistoffen zoals zware
regen of vocht.

Steek het instrument niet in vuur, aangezien het kan opzwellen of exploderen (batterij). Niet bewaren bij of gebruiken in de buurt
van een warmtebron, met name temperaturen boven 50°C.

Laat de Implen OD600® niet op uw schoot of in de buurt van een lichaamsdeel liggen om ongemak of letsel door blootstelling aan
hitte te voorkomen.

Plaats geen voorwerpen bovenop de Implen OD600°.

De Implen OD600® moet tijdens transport worden uitgeschakeld.

Het symbool E’” op het product of op de begeleidende documenten geeft aan dat dit apparaat niet als huishoudelijk afval mag
worden behandeld. In plaats daarvan moet het worden ingeleverd bij het inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur. De verwijdering moet gebeuren in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften voor
afvalverwerking.

Uitpakken en plaatsen

Controleer de inhoud van het pakket aan de hand van de afleverbon. Als er tekorten worden ontdekt, breng dan onmiddellijk uw
leverancier op de hoogte.

Controleer het instrument op tekenen van transportschade. Als u schade ontdekt, breng dan onmiddellijk uw leverancier op de
hoogte.
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Controleer of de door u voorgestelde installatielocatie voldoet aan de omgevingscondities voor een veilige werking: gebruik
binnenshuis of in een droge omgeving.

Opmerking: Stel uw Implen OD600° niet bloot aan vloeistoffen, regen, vocht of stoffige omgevingen.
Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 15 - 40°C

Temperatuurbereik bij opslag 5-50°C

Temperatuurbereik tijdens transport: -20°C tot 50°C

Als het instrument aan extreme temperatuurveranderingen wordt blootgesteld, kan het nodig zijn het instrument te laten
equilibreren en het instrument uit en weer aan te zetten zodra het thermisch evenwicht is bereikt (~2 - 3 uur).

Maximale relatieve vochtigheid (niet condenserend) van 80% en tot 31°C lineair afnemend tot 50% bij 40°C.

Het instrument moet op een stabiele, viakke ondergrond worden geplaatst die 0,6 kg kan dragen en zodat de lucht vrij rond het
instrument kan circuleren. Zorg ervoor dat er geen materialen de luchtcirculatie belemmeren wanneer het instrument is
ingeschakeld.

Het instrument moet zo geplaatst worden dat in geval van nood de hoofdstekker gemakkelijk gevonden en verwijderd kan worden.
Draag het instrument altijd met het hoofddeel van het instrument in de hand.

De apparatuur moet op stroom worden aangesloten met de USB-C lader - output: 20W max., input: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
De voeding/snoer die door Implen wordt geleverd is een USB-C adapter met 5V. Laad de batterij minstens 3 uur op voor het eerste

gebruik.

Zet het instrument aan met de aan/uit-knop op het touch-panel nadat het is aangesloten. Het instrument voert een reeks
zelfdiagnosecontroles uit.

Lees voor gebruik de volledige gebruikershandleiding.

Neem onmiddellijk contact op met de oorspronkelijke leverancier als er technische problemen of problemen met het hanteren van
monsters optreden.

Opmerking: Als deze apparatuur wordt gebruikt op een manier die niet gespecificeerd is of in omgevingscondities die niet geschikt

zijn voor een veilige werking, kan de bescherming die de apparatuur biedt aangetast worden en vervalt de garantie op het
instrument.

13. Appendix 3 - Implen OD600® Installation

Informations de sécurité

Avant de commencer l'installation, prenez le temps de vous familiariser avec les étiquettes d'avertissement et les symboles
apposeés sur votre instrument, ainsi qu'avec leur signification. lls ont pour but de vous informer des dangers potentiels et des
précautions particuliéres a prendre.

=== courant continu

N'ouvrez pas l'instrument, car cela pourrait exposer I'opérateur au courant électrique et a des réglages optiques délicats, ou
endommager l'instrument.

N'utilisez pas de cordons d'alimentation, d'accessoires et d'autres périphériques endommagés avec votre Implen OD600°. Utilisez
uniquement le bloc d'alimentation/chargeur fourni et spécifié.
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N'exposez pas I' Implen OD600® & des champs magnétiques ou électriques puissants, & l'eau ou & tout type de liquide tel qu'une
forte pluie ou de I'humidité.

Ne mettez pas l'instrument au feu, car il pourrait gonfler ou exploser (batterie). Ne le stockez pas et ne I'utilisez pas a proximité
d'une source de chaleur, en particulier a des températures supérieures a 50 °C.

Ne laissez pas votre Implen OD600® sur vos genoux ou prés d'une partie de votre corps afin d'éviter toute géne ou blessure due a
I'exposition a la chaleur.

Ne placez pas d'objets sur I'OD600.

L'OD600 doit étre éteint pendant le transport.

Le symbole \)?/ apposé sur le produit ou sur les documents qui I'accompagnent indique que cet appareil ne doit pas étre traité
comme un déchet ménager. Il doit étre remis au point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et
électroniques. La mise au rebut doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales en matiére
d'élimination des déchets.

Déballage et mise en place

Veérifiez le contenu du colis par rapport au bon de livraison. Si vous constatez des manques, informez-en immédiatement votre
fournisseur.

Inspectez l'instrument pour vérifier qu'il n'a pas été endommagé pendant le transport. Si des dommages sont constatés, informez-
en immédiatement votre fournisseur.

Assurez-vous que le site d'installation envisagé est conforme aux conditions environnementales requises pour un fonctionnement
en toute sécurité : utilisation en intérieur ou environnement sec.

Remarque: n'exposez pas votre Implen OD600® & proximité de liquides, de pluie, d'humidité ou d'environnements poussiéreux.
Plage de température de fonctionnement : 15 - 40°C

Température de stockage : 5-50°C

Température de transport : -20°C a 50°C

Si l'instrument est soumis a des changements de température extrémes, il peut étre nécessaire de le laisser s'équilibrer et de
I'éteindre puis de le rallumer une fois I'équilibre thermique établi (~2 a 3 heures).

Humidité relative maximale (sans condensation) de 80 % jusqu'a 31 °C, diminuant linéairement jusqu'a 50 % a 40 °C.

L'instrument doit étre placé sur une surface stable et plane pouvant supporter 0,6 kg et permettant a l'air de circuler librement
autour de l'instrument. Veillez & ce qu'aucun matériau n'entrave la circulation de Il'air lorsque I'appareil est sous tension.

L'équipement doit étre placé de maniére a ce gu'en cas d'urgence, la fiche principale puisse étre facilement localisée et retirée.
Portez toujours l'instrument en tenant le corps principal de l'instrument.

L'équipement doit étre connecté a l'alimentation avec le chargeur USB-C - sortie : 20W max, entrée : AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
Le bloc d'alimentation/cordon fourni par Implen est un adaptateur USB-C de 5V. Veuillez charger la batterie pendant au moins 3

heures avant la premiére utilisation.

Allumez l'instrument a l'aide du bouton d'alimentation situé sur I'écran tactile aprés I'avoir branché. L'instrument effectue une série
de vérifications d'autodiagnostic.

Veuillez lire l'intégralité du manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser l'instrument.

Veuillez contacter immédiatement le fournisseur d'origine si vous rencontrez des difficultés techniques ou de manipulation des
échantillons.
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Note: Si cet équipement est utilisé d'une maniére non spécifiée ou dans des conditions environnementales ne permettant pas un
fonctionnement sdr, la protection fournie par I'équipement peut étre altérée et la garantie de l'instrument annulée.

14. Appendix 4 - Implen OD600® Installation

Sicherheitsinformationen

Bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen, nehmen Sie sich bitte die Zeit, sich mit den Warnhinweisen und Symbolen auf lhrem Geréat
und deren Bedeutung vertraut zu machen. Sie sollen Sie darliber informieren, wo potenzielle Gefahren bestehen oder besondere
Vorsicht geboten ist.

=== Gleichstrom

Offnen Sie das Gerat nicht, da der Bediener dadurch elektrischem Strom und empfindlichen optischen Einrichtungen ausgesetzt
werden oder das Geréat beschéadigt werden kann.

Verwenden Sie keine beschéadigten Netzkabel, Zubehdrteile und andere Peripheriegerate mit Ihrem Implen OD600®. Verwenden
Sie nur das mitgelieferte und spezifizierte Netzteil/Ladegerat.

Setzen Sie das Implen OD600° nicht starken magnetischen oder elektrischen Feldern, Wasser oder Fliissigkeiten jeglicher Art wie
starkem Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus.

Setzen Sie das Gerat nicht ins Feuer, da es anschwellen oder explodieren kann (Batterie). Bewahren Sie das Gerat nicht an einer
Warmequelle auf und verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen, insbesondere bei Temperaturen Gber 50°C.

Lassen Sie Ihr Implen OD600® nicht auf Ihrem Schof? oder in der N&he Ihres Korpers liegen, um Unbehagen oder Verletzungen
durch Hitzeeinwirkung zu vermeiden.

Legen Sie keine Gegenstande auf das Implen OD600°.

Das Implen OD600® muss wahrend des Transports ausgeschaltet sein.

Das Symbol }’” auf dem Produkt oder auf den dem Produkt beiliegenden Unterlagen weist darauf hin, dass dieses Geréat nicht als
Hausmull entsorgt werden darf. Stattdessen ist es bei der zustandigen Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von elektrischen und
elektronischen Geraten abzugeben. Die Entsorgung muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den o6rtlichen Umweltvorschriften fiir die
Abfallentsorgung erfolgen.

Auspacken und Platzieren

Uberpriifen Sie den Inhalt des Pakets anhand des Lieferscheins. Wenn Sie Mangel feststellen, informieren Sie sofort Ihren
Lieferanten.

Uberpriifen Sie das Gerét auf Anzeichen von Transportschaden. Wenn Sie Schaden entdecken, informieren Sie sofort Ihren
Lieferanten.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der vorgesehene Aufstellungsort den Umgebungsbedingungen fur einen sicheren Betrieb entspricht:
Verwendung in Innenrdumen oder in trockener Umgebung.

Hinweis: Setzen Sie Ihr Implen OD600® nicht in der Nahe von Fliissigkeiten, Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder staubigen Umgebungen
aus.

Betriebstemperaturbereich: 15 - 40°C
Lagertemperaturbereich: 5-50°C

Transporttemperaturbereich: -20°C bis 50°C
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Wenn das Gerat extremen Temperaturschwankungen ausgesetzt ist, kann es notwendig sein, das Gerat aus- und wieder
einzuschalten, sobald das thermische Gleichgewicht hergestellt ist (~2 - 3 Stunden).

Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht kondensierend) von 80% und bis zu 31°C, linear abnehmend auf 50% bei 40°C.

Das Gerat muss auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberflache stehen, die 0,6 kg tragen kann und so beschaffen ist, dass die Luft frei um
das Gerat zirkulieren kann. Stellen Sie sicher, dass im eingeschalteten Zustand keine Materialien die Luftzirkulation
beeintréchtigen.

Das Gerat sollte so aufgestellt werden, dass Sie im Notfall den Netzstecker leicht finden und herausziehen kénnen.

Tragen Sie das Gerat immer am Hauptkorpus des Gerats.

Das Gerat muss mit dem USB-C-Ladegerat an den Strom angeschlossen werden - Ausgang: 20W max., Eingang: AC 100-240V,
50/60Hz, 0,5A. Das von Implen gelieferte Netzteil/Kabel ist ein USB-C-Adapter mit 5V. Bitte laden Sie den Akku vor dem ersten

Gebrauch mindestens 3 Stunden lang auf.

Schalten Sie das Gerat nach dem Einstecken mit der Power-Taste auf dem Touch-Panel ein. Das Gerét fihrt eine Reihe von
Selbstdiagnoseprufungen durch.

Bitte lesen Sie vor der Benutzung das komplette Benutzerhandbuch.
Wenden Sie sich bei technischen Problemen oder Problemen mit der Probenhandhabung bitte sofort an lhren Lieferanten.

Hinweis: Wenn dieses Gerét in einer nicht spezifizierten Weise oder unter Umgebungsbedingungen verwendet wird, die fir einen
sicheren Betrieb nicht geeignet sind, kann der Schutz des Gerats beeintrachtigt werden und die Garantie des Geréts erlischt.

15. Appendix 5 - Installazione di Implen OD600°®

Informazioni di sicurezza

Prima di iniziare l'installazione, la invitiamo a familiarizzare con le etichette di avvertimento e i simboli presenti sul suo strumento e
il loro significato. Servono ad informarla sui punti in cui esiste un potenziale pericolo o € richiesta una particolare cautela.

=== corrente continua

Non apra lo strumento, in quanto ci0 potrebbe esporre I'operatore all'energia elettrica e alla delicata configurazione ottica, oppure
danneggiare lo strumento.

Non utilizzi cavi di alimentazione, accessori e altre periferiche danneggiate con il suo Implen OD600°. Utilizzi solo
I'alimentatore/caricatore fornito e specificato.

Non esponga Implen OD600® a forti campi magnetici ed elettrici, all'acqua o a qualsiasi tipo di liguido come pioggia battente o
umidita.

Non metta lo strumento nel fuoco, perché potrebbe gonfiarsi o esplodere (batteria). Non conservi o utilizzi in prossimita di alcun tipo
di fonte di calore, in particolare a temperature superiori a 50°C.

Non lasci Implen OD600° sulle ginocchia o vicino a una parte del corpo per evitare disagi o lesioni dovute all'esposizione al calore.
Non collochi oggetti sopra Implen OD600°.

L'OD600 deve essere spento durante il trasporto.
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Il simbolo \E/ sul prodotto, o sui documenti che lo accompagnano, indica che questo apparecchio non puo essere trattato come
rifiuto domestico. Deve invece essere consegnato al punto di raccolta applicabile per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato in conformita alle normative ambientali locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

Disimballaggio e collocazione

Controlli il contenuto della confezione rispetto alla bolla di consegna. Se si riscontrano mancanze, informi immediatamente il suo
fornitore.

Ispezioni lo strumento per individuare eventuali segni di danni causati dal trasporto. Se vengono riscontrati danni, informi
immediatamente il suo fornitore.

Si assicuri che il luogo di installazione proposto sia conforme alle condizioni ambientali per un funzionamento sicuro: uso interno o
ambiente asciutto.

Nota: non esponga il suo Implen OD600® a liquidi, pioggia, umidita o0 ambienti polverosi.
Intervallo di temperatura operativa: 15 - 40°C

Intervallo di temperatura di stoccaggio: 5-50°C

Intervallo di temperatura di trasporto: da -20°C a 50°C

Se lo strumento & soggetto a variazioni di temperatura estreme, potrebbe essere necessario lasciarlo equilibrare e spegnerlo e
riaccenderlo una volta stabilito I'equilibrio termico (~2 - 3 ore).

Umidita relativa massima (non condensante) dell'80% e fino a 31°C, che diminuisce linearmente al 50% a 40°C.

Lo strumento deve essere collocato su una superficie stabile e piana che possa sostenere 0,6 kg e in modo che l'aria possa
circolare liberamente intorno allo strumento. Assicurarsi che, mentre & acceso, nessun materiale riduca la circolazione dell'aria.

L'apparecchiatura deve essere posizionata in modo tale che, in caso di emergenza, la spina principale possa essere faciimente
individuata e rimossa.

Trasportare lo strumento tenendo sempre il corpo principale dello strumento.
L'apparecchiatura deve essere collegata all'alimentazione con il caricatore USB-C - uscita: 20W max., ingresso: AC 100-240V,
50/60Hz, 0,5A. L'alimentatore/cordone fornito da Implen & un adattatore USB-C da 5V. Si prega di caricare la batteria per almeno 3

ore prima del primo utilizzo.

Accendere lo strumento utilizzando il pulsante di accensione sul pannello a sfioramento dopo averlo collegato. Lo strumento
eseguira una serie di controlli di autodiagnosi.

Prima dell'uso, legga il manuale d'uso completo.
Si rivolga immediatamente al fornitore originale in caso di difficolta tecniche o di manipolazione dei campioni.
Nota: se questa apparecchiatura viene utilizzata in un modo non specificato o in condizioni ambientali non adatte a un

funzionamento sicuro, la protezione fornita dall'apparecchiatura potrebbe essere compromessa e la garanzia dello strumento
annullata.

16. Appendix 6 - Instalacja Implen OD600®

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
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Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji prosze poswieci¢ troche czasu na zapoznanie sie z etykietami ostrzegawczymi i symbolami na
urzadzeniu oraz ich znaczeniem. Majg one na celu poinformowanie Panstwa o potencjalnym niebezpieczenstwie lub koniecznosci
zachowania szczego6lnej ostroznosci.

=== prad staly

Prosze nie otwiera¢ urzadzenia, poniewaz moze to narazi¢ operatora na kontakt z prgdem elektrycznym i delikatng konfiguracja
optyczna lub uszkodzi¢ urzadzenie.

Prosze nie uzywa¢ uszkodzonych przewoddw zasilajacych, akcesoriow i innych urzadzen peryferyjnych z Implen OD600°. Nalezy
uzywac wytgcznie dostarczonego i okreslonego zasilacza/tadowarki.

Nie nalezy wystawia¢ Implen OD600® na dziatanie silnych pdél magnetycznych, elektrycznych, wody lub jakiegokolwiek rodzaju
cieczy, takich jak ulewny deszcz lub wilgoé.

Nie wktadaé urzgdzenia do ognia, poniewaz moze ono spuchng¢ lub eksplodowac (bateria). Nie przechowywac¢ ani nie uzywac¢ w
poblizu jakichkolwiek zrodet ciepta, zwtaszcza w temperaturach powyzej 50°C.

Nie pozostawia¢ Implen OD600® na kolanach lub w poblizu jakiejkolwiek czesci ciata, aby unikngé dyskomfortu lub obrazen
spowodowanych ekspozycjg na ciepto.

Nie nalezy umieszczaé zadnych przedmiotéw na Implen OD600°.

Implen OD600® musi by¢ wytgczony podczas transportu.

Symbol na \/’?/ produkcie lub na dokumentach dotgczonych do produktu wskazuje, ze urzgdzenie to nie moze byc¢ traktowane jako
odpad domowy. Zamiast tego nalezy je przekaza¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbidrki w celu recyklingu sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego. Utylizacje nalezy przeprowadzi¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami ochrony s$rodowiska dotyczgcymi utylizacji
odpadow.

Rozpakowywanie i umiejscowienie

Prosze sprawdzi¢ zawarto$¢ opakowania zgodnie z dowodem dostawy. W przypadku wykrycia jakichkolwiek brakéw, nalezy
natychmiast poinformowac¢ dostawce.

Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie nie nosi $ladéw uszkodzen powstatych podczas transportu. W przypadku wykrycia jakichkolwiek
uszkodzen, prosze natychmiast poinformowaé dostawce.

Upewni¢ sig, ze proponowane miejsce instalacji jest zgodne z warunkami Srodowiskowymi zapewniajgcymi bezpieczng prace:
uzytkowanie w pomieszczeniach lub suchym srodowisku.

Uwaga: Nie nalezy wystawiaé Implen OD600® w poblizu cieczy, deszczu, wilgoci lub zapylonego $rodowiska.
Zakres temperatur roboczych: 15 - 40°C

Zakres temperatur przechowywania: 5-50°C

Zakres temperatur transportu: -20°C do 50°C

Jesli urzadzenie jest narazone na ekstremalne zmiany temperatury, moze by¢ konieczne pozostawienie urzgdzenia do wyréwnania
temperatury i wytgczenie go, a nastepnie ponowne wigczenie po osiggnieciu réwnowagi termicznej (~ 2-3 godziny).

Maksymalna wilgotno$¢ wzglgdna (bez kondensacji) 80% i do 31°C spada liniowo do 50% przy 40°C.
Urzadzenie musi by¢ umieszczone na stabilnej, rownej powierzchni, ktéra moze utrzymaé¢ 0,6 kg i tak, aby powietrze mogto
swobodnie krazy¢é wokot urzadzenia. Nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze przy wigczonym zasilaniu zadne materiaty nie ograniczajg cyrkulacji

powietrza.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ umieszczone w taki sposéb, aby w sytuacji awaryjnej mozna byto tatwo zlokalizowa¢ i wyjaé gtéwna
wtyczke.

Urzadzenie nalezy zawsze przenosi¢ trzymajac je za gtéwny korpus.
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Urzadzenie musi by¢ podtaczone do zasilania za pomoca tadowarki USB-C - wyjscie: 20W maks., wejscie: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz,
0,5A. Zasilacz/kabel dostarczany przez Implen to adapter USB-C o napieciu 5V. Prosze fadowac baterie przez co najmniej 3
godziny przed pierwszym uzyciem.

Prosze wigczy¢ urzgdzenie za pomocg przycisku zasilania na panelu dotykowym po jego podtgczeniu. Urzgdzenie wykona serie
testéw autodiagnostycznych.

Prosze przeczytaé calg instrukcje obstugi przed uzyciem.
Prosze natychmiast skontaktowac¢ sie z oryginalnym dostawca, jesli wystapig trudnosci techniczne lub zwigzane z obstugg prébeki.

Uwaga: Jesli urzadzenie jest uzywane w sposéb niezgodny ze specyfikacjg lub w warunkach srodowiskowych nieodpowiednich do
bezpiecznej pracy, ochrona zapewniana przez urzgdzenie moze zosta¢ ostabiona, a gwarancja na urzadzenie uniewazniona.

17. Appendix 7 - Implen OD600® Instalacién

Informacién de seguridad

Antes de comenzar la instalacién, tdbmese su tiempo para familiarizarse con las etiquetas y simbolos de advertencia de su
instrumento y su significado. Sirven para informarle de dénde existe un peligro potencial o se requiere una precaucion especial.

=== corriente continua

No abra el instrumento, ya que puede exponer al operador a la corriente eléctrica y a la delicada configuracién optica o dafiar el
instrumento.

No utilice cables de alimentacion, accesorios y otros periféricos dafiados con su Implen OD600®. Utilice Gnicamente la fuente de
alimentacién/cargador suministrado y especificado.

No exponga el Implen OD600° a fuertes campos magnéticos, eléctricos, agua o cualquier tipo de liquido como lluvia intensa o
humedad.

No ponga el instrumento al fuego, ya que podria hincharse o explotar (bateria). No lo guarde ni lo utilice cerca de ningun tipo de
fuente de calor, especialmente a temperaturas superiores a 50°C.

No deje el Implen OD600® sobre el regazo ni cerca de ninguna parte del cuerpo para evitar molestias o lesiones por exposicion al
calor.

No coloque objetos encima del Implen OD600°.

El Implen OD600°® debe estar apagado durante el transporte.

El simbolo E’” en el producto, o0 en los documentos que lo acompafian, indica que este aparato no puede ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico. En su lugar, debera entregarse en el punto de recogida correspondiente para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y
electronicos. La eliminacion debe llevarse a cabo de acuerdo con la normativa medioambiental local para la eliminacion de
residuos.

Desembalaje y colocacion
Compruebe el contenido del paquete con el albaran de entrega. Si descubre alguna falta, informe inmediatamente a su proveedor.

Inspeccione el aparato para detectar cualquier signo de dafio causado durante el transporte. Si descubre algun dafio, informe
inmediatamente a su proveedor.

Asegurese de que el lugar de instalacién propuesto se ajusta a las condiciones ambientales para un funcionamiento seguro: uso
en interiores o ambiente seco.
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Nota: No exponga su Implen OD600® cerca de liquidos, lluvia, humedad o ambientes polvorientos.
Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 15 - 40°C

Rango de temperatura de almacenamiento: 5-50°C

Gama de temperaturas de transporte: -20°C a 50°C

Si el instrumento esta sometido a cambios extremos de temperatura, puede ser necesario dejar que se equilibre y apagarlo y
volverlo a encender una vez que se haya establecido el equilibrio térmico (~2 - 3 horas).

Humedad relativa maxima (sin condensacion) del 80% y hasta 31°C disminuyendo linealmente hasta el 50% a 40°C.

El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie estable y nivelada que pueda soportar 0,6 kg y de modo que el aire pueda circular
libremente alrededor del aparato. Aseglrese mientras esté encendido de que ningin material reduzca la circulacién del aire.

El aparato debe colocarse de forma que, en caso de emergencia, el enchufe principal pueda localizarse y extraerse facilmente.
Transporte el aparato sujetandolo siempre por el cuerpo principal del mismo.

El equipo debe conectarse a la corriente con el cargador USB-C - salida: 20W max., entrada AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. El
cable de alimentacién suministrado por Implen es un adaptador USB-C de 5V. Cargue la bateria durante al menos 3 horas antes

del primer uso.

Encienda el instrumento con el botén de encendido del panel tactil una vez enchufado. El instrumento realizar4 una serie de
comprobaciones de autodiagndstico.

Lea el manual de usuario completo antes de utilizarlo.

Péngase en contacto inmediatamente con el proveedor original si experimenta dificultades técnicas o de manipulacién de las
muestras.

Nota: Si este equipo se utiliza de un modo no especificado o en condiciones ambientales no adecuadas para un funcionamiento
seguro, la proteccién proporcionada por el equipo puede verse afectada y la garantia del instrumento anulada.

18. Appendix 8 - Implen OD600® Installation

Sakerhetsinformation

Innan du paboérjar installationen bor du bekanta dig med varningstexterna och symbolerna pé instrumentet och deras betydelse.
Dessa ar till for att informera dig om var det finns en potentiell fara eller om sarskild forsiktighet kréavs.

=== Likstrém

Oppna inte instrumentet eftersom detta kan utsatta operatdren for elektrisk strom och omtdlig optisk utrustning eller skada
instrumentet.

Anvand inte skadade natsladdar, tillbehdr och annan kringutrustning med din Implen OD600®. Anvand endast den medfdljande och
specificerade stromforsérjningen/laddaren.

Utsétt inte Implen OD600°® for starka magnetiska eller elektriska falt, vatten eller ndgon typ av vatska som kraftigt regn eller fukt.

Placera inte instrumentet i eld eftersom det kan svalla eller explodera (batteri). Férvara inte eller anvand inte i narheten av nagon
typ av varmekalla, sarskilt inte vid temperaturer 6ver 50°C.

Lamna inte Implen OD600® i knat eller i narheten av ndgon kroppsdel fér att undvika obehag eller skador pa grund av
varmeexponering.
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Placera inte foremé&l ovanp& Implen OD600°.

Implen OD600® méste vara avstangd under transport.

Symbolen pa bl produkten, eller pd de dokument som medféljer produkten, anger att denna apparat inte far hanteras som
hushallsavfall. Istallet ska den lamnas till en lamplig insamlingsplats for atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.
Avfallshantering maste ske i enlighet med lokala miljcbestammelser for avfallshantering.

Uppackning och placering
Kontrollera innehallet i paketet mot foljesedeln. Om du upptacker nagra brister ska du omedelbart informera din leverantér.

Inspektera instrumentet for tecken pa skador som orsakats under transporten. Om nagra skador upptacks ska du omedelbart
informera din leverantor.

Se till att den foreslagna installationsplatsen uppfyller miljovillkoren fér séker drift: inomhusbruk eller torr miljo.
Obs: Utsétt inte Implen OD600° for véatskor, regn, fukt eller dammiga miljder.

Operativt temperaturomrade: 15 - 40°C

Temperaturomréde for forvaring: 5-50°C

Temperaturomréde for transport: -20°C till 50°C

Om instrumentet utsatts for extrema temperaturforandringar kan det vara nédvandigt att lata instrumentet jamna ut sig och stanga
av och sedan satta pa instrumentet igen nar termisk jamvikt har uppnatts (~2 - 3 timmar).

Maximal relativ luftfuktighet (icke-kondenserande) pa 80% och upp till 31°C minskar linjart till 50% vid 40°C.

Instrumentet maste placeras pa en stabil, plan yta som kan bara 0,6 kg och s& att luften kan cirkulera fritt runt instrumentet. Se till
att inga material minskar luftcirkulationen nar instrumentet ar paslaget.

Utrustningen ska placeras sd att huvudkontakten &r latt att hitta och dra ut i handelse av en nodsituation.

Bar alltid instrumentet genom att halla i instrumentets huvuddel.

Utrustningen maste anslutas till stromforsorjningen med USB-C-laddaren - utgdng: max 20 W, ingdng: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz,
0,5A. Stromfdrsorjningen/sladden som levereras av Implen ar en USB-C adapter med 5V. Ladda batteriet i minst 3 timmar fore

forsta anvandningstillfallet.

Sl& pa instrumentet med strombrytaren pd pekskarmen efter att det har anslutits. Instrumentet kommer att utféra en serie
sjalvdiagnostiska kontroller.

Las igenom hela anvandarhandboken fére anvandning.
Kontakta omedelbart originalleverantéren om tekniska problem eller problem med provhanteringen uppstar.

Obs: Om denna utrustning anvands pa ett satt som inte specificerats eller i miljgférhallanden som inte &ar lampliga for saker drift,
kan det skydd som utrustningen ger férsdmras och instrumentets garanti ogiltigférklaras.

19. Appendix 9 - Instalac&o do Implen OD600®

Informacgdes de Seguranca

55



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

Antes de iniciar a instalagdo, por favor, dedique algum tempo a familiarizar-se com as etiquetas e simbolos de aviso no seu
instrumento e o seu significado. Estes servem para o informar onde existe um perigo potencial ou onde é necessario um cuidado
especial.

=== corrente continua

N&o abra o instrumento, pois pode expor o operador a energia eléctrica e a uma configuragéo 6tica delicada ou danificar o
instrumento.

Na&o use cabos de alimentag&o, acessorios e outros periféricos danificados com o seu Implen OD600®. Use apenas a fonte de
alimentacgao/carregador fornecida e especificada.

N&o exponha o Implen OD600® a fortes campos magnéticos, eléctricos, agua ou qualquer tipo de liquido como chuva forte ou
humidade.

N&o coloque o instrumento no fogo, pois ele pode inchar ou explodir (bateria). Nado guarde ou use perto de qualquer tipo de fonte
de calor, especialmente temperaturas acima de 50°C.

N&o deixe o seu Implen OD600® no seu colo ou perto de qualquer parte do seu corpo para evitar desconforto ou ferimentos
causados pela exposigdo ao calor.

N3o coloque objectos em cima do Implen OD600°.

O Implen OD600® tem de ser desligado durante o transporte.

O simbolo )4 no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o produto, indica que este aparelho ndo pode ser tratado como
lixo doméstico. Em vez disso, deve ser entregue ao ponto de recolha aplicavel para a reciclagem de equipamento elétrico e
eletronico. A eliminacéo deve ser efectuada de acordo com os regulamentos ambientais locais relativos a eliminagdo de residuos.

Desembalagem e posicionamento

Verifiqgue o conteddo da embalagem com base na nota de entrega. Se for detectada alguma falta, informe imediatamente o seu
fornecedor.

Inspeccione o instrumento para verificar se existem sinais de danos causados durante o transporte. Se for detectado algum dano,
informe imediatamente o seu fornecedor.

Certifiqgue-se de que o local de instalagdo proposto estd em conformidade com as condigBes ambientais para um funcionamento
seguro: utilizacao em interiores ou ambiente seco.

Nota: N&o exponha o seu Implen OD600°® perto de liquidos, chuva, humidade ou ambientes poeirentos.
Faixa de temperatura operacional: 15 - 40°C

Gama de temperaturas de armazenamento: 5-50°C

Gama de temperaturas de transporte: -20°C a 50°C

Se o instrumento for sujeito a mudangas extremas de temperatura, pode ser necessario deixar o instrumento equilibrar-se e
desliga-lo e liga-lo novamente quando o equilibrio térmico tiver sido estabelecido (~2 - 3 horas).

Humidade relativa maxima (sem condensacgédo) de 80% e até 31°C, diminuindo linearmente para 50% a 40°C.

O instrumento deve ser colocado numa superficie estavel e nivelada que possa suportar 0,6 kg e de modo a que o ar possa
circular livremente a volta do instrumento. Enquanto estiver ligado, certifique-se de que nenhum material reduz a circulagdo do ar.

O equipamento deve ser posicionado de forma a que, em caso de emergéncia, a ficha principal possa ser facilmente localizada e
retirada.

Transporte o instrumento sempre segurando o corpo principal do instrumento.
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O equipamento deve ser ligado a alimentacdo com o carregador USB-C - saida: 20 W max., entrada: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz,
0,5A. A fonte/cabo de alimentacéo fornecida pela Implen é um adaptador USB-C com 5V. Carregue a bateria durante pelo menos
3 horas antes da primeira utilizacao.

Ligue o instrumento utilizando o botdo de alimentagdo no painel tatil depois de ter sido ligado a corrente. O instrumento efectuara
uma série de verificag6es de autodiagnoéstico.

Leia 0 manual do utilizador completo antes da utilizagao.
Contacte imediatamente o fornecedor original se tiver dificuldades técnicas ou de manuseamento de amostras.

Nota: Se este equipamento for utilizado de uma forma ndo especificada ou em condi¢gdes ambientais ndo adequadas para um
funcionamento seguro, a protegao fornecida pelo equipamento pode ser prejudicada e a garantia do instrumento anulada.

20. Appendix 10- UHcTannpaHe Ha Implen OD600®

UHdopmauumna 3a 6esonacHocT

Mpeow ga 3anoyHeTe MHCTanauuaTa, oTaeneTe BpeMe [a ce 3anosHaeTe ¢ npedynpeavTeriHnTe 3Haum 1 CUMBONU
Ha BaLIeTO YCTPOMCTBO U TAXHOTO 3HayeHue. Te TpsiGBa Aa BM MHDOPMUPAT 3a NOTEHLMANHN ONacHOCTM UMK Kbae
e Heobxoamma crieunanHa npeanasnmeocT.

===[loCTOsIHEH TOK

He oTBapsiiTe yCTPOMNCTBOTO, Thil KATO TOBa MOXe [a W3MNOXW onepatopa Ha eneKkTPUYecKU TOK U YyBCTBUTEMHM
ONTUYHM eNEMEHTU UNK A NoBpean YCTPOMCTBOTO.

He u3nonaeaiiTe noBpeneHu 3axpaHBaluy kabenu, akcecoapu v Apyrn nepudepHu ycTpoictea ¢ BaweTo Implen
OD600®. M3non3sante camo NpegocTaBeHoTo U cneumduLmMpaHo 3axpaHBaHe/3apsagHO YCTPOMCTBO.

He wanarante Implen OD600® Ha CUMNHW MarHUTHW UMW eneKTPUYecku rnomneTa, BoAa WM TEYHOCTU OT BCAKaKbB
BWA, KaTO CMIEH AbXA Unu Bnara.

He nocTtaBganTe yCTPOWCTBOTO B OrbH, TbW KaTo MOXe Aa HabbbHe wnm pga ekcnnogupa (6aTtepus). He
CbXpaHsABaNTe YCTPOWCTBOTO Ha M3TOYHUK Ha TOMMMHA M He ro M3nonssawTe B 61M30CT A0 TOMAMHHU U3TOYHULN,
ocobeHo npu TemnepaTypu Hag 50°C.

He ocTtaBsiTe BaweTo Implen OD600® Ha ckyTa cu unu B 6rmM30CT 4O TAMOTO cu, 3a Aa usberHete guckoMdopT
UK HapaHsaBaHe OT U3naraHe Ha TOMmnvHa.

He noctassante npeameTtn Bbpxy Implen OD600®.

Implen OD600® TpsibBa Aa 6bAe U3KINOYEH N0 BPEME Ha TpaHCNopTUMpaHe.
CumMBONBLT BbPXY )4 NPOAYKTa Unn BbpXy CbNPOBOXAALLUTE IO JOKYMEHTM NOKa3Ba, Ye TOBa YCTPOMCTBO He TpsibBa
Ja ce u3xBbpnsa kato 6utoBu oTnagbun. BMmecTo ToBa, TO TpsibBa ga ce npefaje Ha CbOTBETHOTO CbOMpaTenHo

MSCTO 3@ PeuuKMpaHe Ha enekTPpUMYecKo W enieKTpoHHo obopyaBaHe. MaxBbprsHeTo TpsibBa Aa Ce M3BbpLLM B
CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHWUTE pa3nopeatyu 3a ona3BaHe Ha OKomnHaTa cpeaa.

Pa3sonakoBaHe 1 nocraBsiHe
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MpoBepeTe cbAbpPXKaHWETO Ha MakeTa crnopen ToBapwuTenHuuata. AKO OTKpueTe nuncu, He3abaBHO yBegomeTe
BaLUMSA JOCTaBUMK.

lMpoBepeTe yCTPOMCTBOTO 3a MpU3HALM HA TPAHCMOPTHM noBpeaun. AKO OTKpueTe nospeaun, HeabaBHO yBegoMeTe
BalLMSA [OCTaBYMK.

YBepeTe ce, Ye NpeaBUAEHOTO MSCTO 3a MHCTanupaHe oTroBaps Ha yCcnoBuATa Ha OKOJIHaTa cpefa 3a Oe3onacHa
pa60Ta: n3nons3BaHe B 3aKpUTU NoMeLLeHNA Ui Ha Cyxo MACTO.

3abenexka: He nanarante saweto Implen OD600® B 6n1n30CT 40 TEYHOCTU, AbXA, Bara unu npawiHa cpega.
Pa6boTteH TemnepaTypeH gnanasoH: 15 - 40°C

TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH 3a cbxpaHeHue: 5-50°C

TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH 3a TpaHcnopT: -20°C go 50°C

AKO YCTPOWCTBOTO € M3MOXKEHO Ha eKCTPEMHW TemnepaTypHu korebaHus, Moxe Aa ce HanoXxu Aa M3KniouuTe u
BKITHOUMTE YCTPOWCTBOTO, CNea KaTo ce NOCTUrHe TeEpMUYHO paBHoBecue (~2 - 3 yaca).

MakcrmarnHa oTHocuMTEeNHa BMaXHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa (6e3 koHaeH3auus) ot 80% u go 31°C, nuHelriHO HamansiBalwa ao
50% npwn 40°C.

YcTpoiicTBoTO TpsAGBa Aa CToM Ha cTabunHa, paBHa MOBBLPXHOCT, KOATO Moxe Aa u3abpxu 0,6 kr 1 e Takasa, ye
Bb3dyXbT MOXe CBOBGOAHO Aa LMPKYnupa OKOso YCTPOWNCTBOTO. YBepeTe ce, Ye Mpu BKMIOYEHO CbCTOSHUE HUKAKBU
maTepuanu He Bb3NpensaTcTBaT BbadyLLHaTa LMpKynaums.

YCcTponcTBoTo TpH6Ba na 6bae nocTtaBeHO Taka, Ye npu cneweH cnyqa|7| J1leCHO Aa HaMepuTe U n3sagute Lencena
OT KOHTaKTa.

BuHaru HoceTe yCTpOVICTBOTO 3a OCHOBHOTO TAJ10 Ha yCTpOVICTBOTO.

YcTponcTteoTo TpsibBa Aa 6bae cBbp3aHO kbM 3axpaHBaHeTo ¢ USB-C 3apsagHoOTO ycTpoicTBo - M3xoa: makc. 20W,
Bxoa: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. 3axpaHBaHeTo/kabenbT, gocTaBeHn oT Implen, e USB-C agantep ¢ 5V. Mons,
3apepete baTepuaTa noHe 3 yaca npeau NbpeaTa ynotpeba.

BkrloueTe yCTPOWCTBOTO, KaTo HaTUCHeTe GyTOHA 3a 3axpaHBaHe Ha CEH30PHWUS MaHer Cried CBbP3BAHETO MY KbM
KOHTaKTa. YCTPOMCTBOTO LLE M3BBLPLLN CEPUA OT CAMOANArHOCTUYH NMPOBEPKM.

Mons, npoyeTeTe LANOTO PLKOBOACTBO 3a noTpebuTens npeam ynortpeba.
Mpu TexHuyecku NpoGnemu unun npobnemu ¢ NpobuTe HesaGaBHO ce CBBbPXKETE C BalUMs OOCTaBYMK.

3abenexka: AKO ToBa YCTPOWMCTBO C€ W3MOM3Ba MO HAYMH, KOMTO He e crneuuduuupaH, Unu npu ycrioBus Ha
oKonHaTta cpefa, KOUTO He ca noaxoAswm 3a 6esonacHa paboTa, sawmTata Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO Moxe na 6bae
KOMMpOMEeTUpPaHa 1 rapaHumsaTa Ha YyCTPOMCTBOTO Aa OTnagHe.

21. Appendix 11 — Implen OD600® Instalacija

Sigurnosne informacije

Prije nego $to zapoc€nete instalaciju, odvojite vrijeme da se upoznate s upozorenjima i simbolima na vasem uredaju i
njihovim znagenjem. Oni vas informiraju o potencijalnim opasnostima ili gdje je potrebna posebna paznja.
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=== |Istosmjerna struja

Ne otvarajte uredaj jer to mozZe izloZiti operatora elektri¢noj struji i osjetljivim opti¢kim uredajima ili mozZe oStetiti
uredaj.

Nemojte koristiti oSte¢ene mrezne kabele, dodatke i druge periferne uredaje sa svojim Implen OD600®. Koristite
samo priloZeni i specificirani adapter/uredaj za punjenje.

Ne izlazite Implen OD600® jakim magnetskim ili elektricnim poljima, vodi ili teku¢inama bilo koje vrste, kao Sto su
jaka ki8a ili vlaga.

Ne izlazite uredaj vatri jer moze nabreknuti ili eksplodirati (baterija). Ne Cuvajte uredaj na izvoru topline niti ga
koristite u blizini izvora topline, posebno pri temperaturama iznad 50°C.

Ne ostavljajte Implen OD600® na krilu ili u blizini tijela kako biste izbjegli nelagodu ili ozljedu uslijed izlaganja toplini.
Ne stavljajte predmete na Implen OD600®.

Implen OD600® mora biti isklju€en tijekom transporta.

Simbol na )it proizvodu ili priloZzenoj dokumentaciji oznatava da ovaj uredaj ne smije biti odloZen kao kuéni otpad.
Umijesto toga, treba ga odnijeti na odgovaraju¢e mjesto za recikliranje elektri¢ne i elektroni¢ke opreme. Zbrinjavanje
mora biti u skladu s lokalnim propisima o zastiti okolisa.

Raspecacenje i postavljanje
Provjerite sadrZaj paketa prema popisu za dostavu. Ako primijetite nedostatke, odmah obavijestite svog dobavljaca.

Pregledajte uredaj na znakove oS$te¢enja tijekom transporta. Ako uoCite oStecenja, odmah obavijestite svog
dobavljaca.

Provjerite je li planirano mjesto postavljanja u skladu s uvjetima okoliSa za siguran rad: koriStenje u zatvorenom
prostoru ili u suhom okruzeniju.

Napomena: Ne izlaZite svoj Implen OD600® u blizini tekucina, kise, vlage ili prasnjavih okruzenja.
Radni temperaturni raspon: 15 - 40°C

Raspon temperature skladistenja: 5-50°C

Raspon temperature transporta: -20°C do 50°C

Ako je uredaj izlozen ekstremnim temperaturnim promjenama, moze biti potrebno iskljuciti i ponovno ukljuciti uredaj
kada se postigne toplinska ravnoteza (~2 - 3 sata).

Maksimalna relativna vlaznost zraka (bez kondenzacije) od 80% i do 31°C, linearno opadajuéi na 50% pri 40°C.

Uredaj mora stajati na stabilnoj, ravnoj povrSini koja moze izdrzati 0,6 kg i koja omoguéava slobodnu cirkulaciju
zraka oko uredaja. Provjerite da li pri uklju¢enom stanju nikakvi materijali ne ometaju cirkulaciju zraka.

Uredaj treba postaviti tako da u hitnim slu€ajevima lako pronadete i izvuCete mrezni kabel.

Uvijek nosite uredaj za glavno kuciste uredaja.

59



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

Uredaj mora biti spojen na napajanje putem USB-C punjaca - Izlaz: maks. 20W, Ulaz: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
Napajanje/kabel isporucen s Implen uredajem je USB-C adapter od 5V. Molimo napunite bateriju najmanje 3 sata
prije prve uporabe.

UkljuCite uredaj pritiskom na tipku za uklju€ivanje na dodirnoj plo¢i nakon $to ga spojite na strujnu mrezu. Uredaj ¢e
izvrsiti niz samodijagnostickih provjera.

Molimo pro¢itajte cijeli prirucnik prije uporabe.
U slu€aju tehni€kih problema ili problema s uzorcima, odmah se obratite svom dobavljacu.

Napomena: Ako se ovaj uredaj koristi na nacin koji nije specificiran ili u uvjetima okoli$a koji nisu prikladni za siguran
rad, za8tita uredaja moze biti ugroZzena i jamstvo uredaja moze postati nevazece.

22. Appendix 12 — Implen OD600® Installation

Sikkerhedsinformation

Far du begynder installationen, skal du tage dig tid til at seette dig ind i advarselsskiltene og symbolerne pa din
enhed og deres betydning. De informerer dig om potentielle farer eller hvor saerlig forsigtighed er pakraevet.

=== Jeevnstrgm

Abn ikke enheden, da dette kan udsaette operatgren for elektrisk stgd og felsomme optiske elementer eller
beskadige enheden.

Brug ikke beskadigede stramledninger, tilbehgr og andre eksterne enheder med din Implen OD600®. Brug kun den
medfglgende og specificerede stramforsyning/oplader.

Udseet ikke Implen OD600® for staerke magnetiske eller elektriske felter, vand eller veesker af enhver art, som kraftig
regn eller fugt.

Placér ikke enheden i ild, da den kan svulme op eller eksplodere (batteri). Opbevar ikke enheden i neerheden af en
varmekilde eller brug den i naerheden af varmekilder, iseer ved temperaturer over 50°C.

Lad ikke Implen OD600® ligge pa skadet eller i neerheden af kroppen for at undgd ubehag eller skade fra
varmeeksponering.

Placér ikke genstande pa Implen OD600®.

Implen OD600® skal slukkes under transport.

Symbolet pa bt produktet eller i den medfalgende dokumentation angiver, at denne enhed ikke ma bortskaffes som
husholdningsaffald. | stedet skal det afleveres til et passende indsamlingssted til genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr. Bortskaffelse skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale miljgbeskyttelsesbestemmelser.

Udpakning og placering

Kontroller pakkens indhold i overensstemmelse med fragtbrevet. Hvis du finder mangler, skal du straks informere din
leverandar.

Undersgg enheden for tegn pa transportskader. Hvis du opdager skader, skal du straks informere din leverander.
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Sarg for, at det planlagte installationssted opfylder miljgkravene til sikker drift: brug indendears eller pa et tert sted.
Bemeerk: Udsaet ikke din Implen OD600® i neerheden af vaesker, regn, fugt eller stavede miljger.
Arbejdstemperaturinterval: 15 - 40°C

Opbevaringstemperaturomrade: 5-50°C

Transporttemperaturomrade: -20°C til 50°C

Hvis enheden er blevet udsat for ekstreme temperaturudsving, kan det veere ngdvendigt at slukke og teende
enheden, nar termisk ligevaegt er opnaet (~2 - 3 timer).

Maksimal relativ luftfugtighed (uden kondensation) p& 80 % op til 31°C, linezert faldende til 50 % ved 40°C.

Enheden skal std p& en stabil, flad overflade, der kan baere 0,6 kg og som gar det muligt for luft at cirkulere frit
omkring enheden. Sgrg for, at ingen materialer hindrer luftcirkulationen, nar den er taendt.

Enheden skal placeres, s& du nemt kan finde og traekke stikket ud i tilfzelde af en ngdsituation.
Beer altid enheden i hoveddelen af enheden.

Enheden skal tilsluttes strammen ved hjeelp af en USB-C oplader - Output: maks. 20W, Input: AC 100-240V,
50/60Hz, 0,5A. Strgmforsyningen/kablet leveret med Implen-enheden er en USB-C adapter med 5V. Oplad batteriet i
mindst 3 timer far farste brug.

Teend enheden ved at trykke pa teend/sluk-knappen pa& bergringspanelet, efter at du har tilsluttet den til
stikkontakten. Enheden vil udfare en raekke selvdiagnostiske tests.

Laes venligst hele brugermanualen far brug.
Ved tekniske problemer eller problemer med prgverne skal du straks kontakte din leverandgr.

Bemaerk: Hvis denne enhed bruges pa en made, der ikke er specificeret, eller under miljgforhold, der ikke er sikre for
drift, kan enhedens beskyttelse blive kompromitteret, og enhedens garanti kan blive ugyldig.

23. Appendix 13 — Implen OD600® Paigaldus

Ohutusalane teave

Enne paigaldamise alustamist vBtke aega, et tutvuda oma seadme hoiatusmarkide ja sumbolitega ning nende
tdhendusega. Need informeerivad teid vdimalikest ohtudest vdi kohtadest, kus on vaja erilist ettevaatust.

== Alalisvool

Arge avage seadet, kuna see v@ib paljastada operaatori elektrildégi ja tundlike optiliste elementide eest v6i
kahjustada seadet.

Arge kasutage kahjustatud toitekaableid, tarvikuid ja muid perifeerseid seadmeid oma Implen OD600®-ga. Kasutage
ainult kaasasolevat ja maaratud toiteadapterit/laadijat.

Arge paljastage Implen OD600® tugeva magnetvélja, elektrivilja, vee voi vedelike mdjule, naiteks tugeva vinma voi
niiskuse eest.
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Arge pange seadet tulle, kuna see vgib paisuda vdi plahvatada (aku). Arge hoidke seadet soojusallika lahedal ega
kasutage seda soojusallikate laheduses, eriti temperatuuridel tile 50°C.

Arge jatke Implen OD600® oma sillle ega keha lahedale, et valtida ebamugavust vdi vigastusi kuumuse téttu.
Arge asetage esemeid Implen OD600® peale.

Implen OD600® tuleb transpordi ajal valja lulitada.

Tootel voi 4 kaasasoleval dokumentatsioonil olev siimbol néitab, et seda seadet ei tohi kaidelda olmejaatmetena.
Selle asemel tuleb see viia sobivasse elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete taaskasutuskohta. Utiliseerimine peab
toimuma vastavalt kohalikele keskkonnakaitse eeskirjadele.

Pakendi lahtipakkimine ja seadme asukoha maaramine

Kontrollige pakendi sisu vastavalt saatelehele. Kui leiate puudusi, teatage sellest kohe oma tarnijale.
Kontrollige seadet transpordikahjustuste suhtes. Kui leiate kahjustusi, teatage sellest kohe oma tarnijale.

Veenduge, et planeeritud paigalduskoht vastaks ohutuks kasutamiseks vajalikele keskkonnatingimustele:
kasutamine siseruumides vdi kuivas kohas.

Markus: Arge jatke oma Implen OD600® vedelike, vihma, niiskuse vdi tolmuste keskkondade lahedusse.
Tookeskkonna temperatuurivahemik: 15 - 40°C

Ladustamistemperatuuri vahemik: 5-50°C

Transportimistemperatuuri vahemik: -20°C kuni 50°C

Kui seadet on eksponeeritud aarmuslikele temperatuurimuutustele, vdib olla vajalik seadme vdlja- ja sisselllitamine,
kui temperatuur on saavutanud tasakaalu (~2 - 3 tundi).

Maksimaalne suhteline Shuniiskus (ilma kondensatsioonita) 80% ja kuni 31°C, lineaarne langus 50%-ni temperatuuril
40°C.

Seade tuleb paigutada stabiilsele, tasasele pinnale, mis talub 0,6 kg ja vBimaldab 6hu vaba tsirkulatsiooni seadme
Umber. Veenduge, et seade oleks tddtamise ajal vaba ko8igist 6huvoolu takistavatest materjalidest.

Seade tuleb paigutada nii, et hddaolukorras oleks v6imalik leida ja eemaldada toitejuhe kiiresti.
Kandke seadet alati pShiseadme korpusest.

Seade tuleb tihendada toiteallikaga USB-C laadijaga - Véljund: max. 20W, Sisend: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
Implen seadmega kaasas olev toiteadapter/kaabel on 5V USB-C adapter. Laadige akut enne esmakasutust
vahemalt 3 tundi.

Lilitage seade sisse, vajutades toitenupule puutepaneelil pédrast seadme Uhendamist pistikupessa. Seade viib &bi
mitmeid isediagnostilisi teste.

Palun lugege enne kasutamist kogu kasutusjuhend Iabi.

Tehniliste probleemide v&i proovidega seotud probleemide korral vétke kohe tihendust oma tarnijaga.

62



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

Markus: Kui seadet kasutatakse viisil, mis ei ole maaratletud, v8i keskkonnatingimustes, mis ei ole ohutuks
kasutamiseks sobivad, v6ib seadme kaitse olla ohustatud ja seadme garantii kehtetuks muutuda.

24. Appendix 14 — Implen OD600® Asennus

Turvaohjeet

Ennen asennuksen aloittamista tutustu varoitusmerkkeihin ja symboleihin laitteessasi seka niiden merkitykseen. Ne
varoittavat mahdollisista vaaroista tai erityista varovaisuutta vaativista paikoista.

===Tasavirta
Ala avaa laitetta, silla se voi altistaa kayttajan sahkoiskulle ja herkille optisille osille tai vaurioittaa laitetta.
Ala kayta vaurioituneita virtajohtoja, lisalaitteita tai muita oheislaitteita Implen OD600®
kanssa. Kayta vain mukana toimitettua ja madriteltya virtalahdettd/laturia.
A4 altista Implen OD600®

voimakkaille magneettikentille, s&hkodkentille, vedelle tai minkaénlaisille nesteille, kuten rankkasateelle tai
kosteudelle.

Ala aseta laitetta tuleen, silla se voi turvota tai rajahtaa (akku). Ala sailyta laitetta lamménlahteen laheisyydessa
alaka kayta sitéd lammonlahteiden laheisyydessé, erityisesti yli 50°C lampotiloissa.

Ala jata Implen OD600®

syliisi tai kehosi lahelle, jotta valtyt epAmukavuudelta tai [Amp6on liittyviltd vammoilta.
Ala aseta esineiti Implen OD600®

paalle.

Implen OD600® tulee kytked pois paalta kuljetuksen ajaksi.

Tuotteessa tai )it siihen liittyvassd dokumentaatiossa oleva symboli osoittaa, ettd tata laitetta ei saa havittaa
kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Sen sijaan se tulee vieda asianmukaiseen sahkd- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
kierratyspisteeseen. Havitys tulee suorittaa paikallisten ympéaristdnsuojeluméaéraysten mukaisesti.

Purkaminen ja sijoittaminen

Tarkista pakkauksen sisaltd rahtikirjan mukaisesti. Jos havaitset puutteita, ilmoita asiasta valittdomasti toimittajallesi.
Tarkasta laite kuljetusvaurioiden varalta. Jos havaitset vaurioita, ilmoita asiasta valitttmasti toimittajallesi.

Varmista, ettd suunniteltu asennuspaikka tayttda turvallisen kaytén ymparistdvaatimukset: kayttd sisatiloissa tai
kuivassa paikassa.

Huomio: Al sijoita Implen OD600®

nesteiden, sateen, kosteuden tai polyisten ympéristojen laheisyyteen.

63



Implen OD600® User Manual Version 1.1 m

Kayttolampotila-alue: 15 - 40°C
Sailytyslampétila-alue: 5-50°C
Kuljetuslampétila-alue: -20°C - 50°C

Jos laite on altistunut &arimmadisille lampétilan vaihteluille, saatat joutua sammuttamaan ja kdynnistaméaan laitteen
uudelleen, kunnes lampétila on tasaantunut (~2 - 3 tuntia).

Maksimissaan 80 % suhteellinen ilmankosteus (ei kondensaatiota) 31°C asti, joka lineaarisesti laskee 50 %
40°C

Laite tulee sijoittaa vakaalle, tasaiselle alustalle, joka kestdd 0,6 kg painon ja joka mahdollistaa vapaan ilman
kiertamisen laitteen ymparilla. Varmista, ettd mikdan materiaali ei esté ilmankiertoa laitteen ollessa paalla.

Laite tulee sijoittaa niin, etta hatatilanteessa on helppo 16ytaa ja irrottaa virtajohto.
Kanna laitetta aina sen paaosasta.

Laite tulee liittda virtaldhteeseen USB-C-laturilla - Ulostulo: max. 20W, Tulo: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. Implen
laitteen mukana toimitettu virtaldhde/kaapeli on 5V USB-C-sovitin. Lataa akkua vahintédn 3 tuntia ennen
ensimmaista kayttoa.

Kaynnista laite painamalla virtapainiketta kosketuspaneelilla sen jalkeen, kun olet liittdnyt sen pistorasiaan. Laite
suorittaa useita itse-diagnostiikkatesteja.

Lue kayttdopas kokonaisuudessaan ennen kayttoa.
Jos sinulla on teknisid ongelmia tai ongelmia néytteiden kanssa, ota valittdtmasti yhteytta toimittajaasi.

Huomio: Jos taté laitetta kaytetadn tavalla, jota ei ole maaritelty, tai ymparistdolosuhteissa, jotka eivat ole turvallisia,
laitteen suojaus voi vaarantua ja laitteen takuu mitatoityy.

25. Appendix 15 - Eykardotaon Implen OD600®

NMAnpogopieg aoc@aAsiag

Mpiv EeKIVAOETE TNV EYKATACGTACN, APIEPWOTE XPOVO YIA VA EEOIKEIWBEITE PE TIG TTPOEIBOTTOINCEIG Kal Ta CUUBOAa OTn
OUOKEUN 0ag Kal Tn onuacia tToug. Autd 0ag eVNPEPWVOUV Yia TTIBavoug KIvOUVOUG 1 yia gnueia OTTou atTaiteital
1010iTEPN TTPOCOXN).

=== 2uvexég pelpa

Mnv avoiyeTe TN OUOKeEUr, KABWG auTd UTTOPEl va ekBEoel Tov XpAOTn O€ NAekTPOTTANEia Kal suaioBnTa OTmIKG
oToixeia A va TTpokaAéael BAGRN oTn CUCKEUN.

Mnv xpNnOIPOTIOIEITE KATEOTPAPUEVA KOAWSIa TPo@odoaiag, afeooudp Kal GANEG TTEPIPEPEIOKEG OUOKEUEG HUE TO
Implen OD600®. XpnOIMOTIOIEITE HOVO THV TTAPEXOUEVN Kal KOBOPITPEVN TPOPOBOTIa/QOPTIOTH.

Mnv ekBétete To Implen OD600® o€ 10XUPa PayvnTIKA | NAeKTPIKG TTedia, vepd 1 uypd oTToIoudATTOTE €id0oUg, OTTWG
loxupn Bpoxn 1 uypaoia.
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Mnv TOTTOBETEITE TN CUOKEUN OTN QWTIA, KABWG PTTopEi va dloykwOei ) va ekpayei (utrartapia). Mnv atroBnkeleTe T
OUOKEUN KOVvTa o€ Tinyr| BepudtnTag Kal pnv Tn XPNOIMOTIOIEITE KOVTG o€ TINyEéG OepudtnTag, 101aiTEPa OE
Bepuokpaaoieg avw Twv 50°C.

Mnv aervere 1o Implen OD600® oTnv aykaAid cOg r KOVIG OTO CWHA OAg Yyio va OTTo@uyeTe duo@opia A
TpAuUATIOPO aTTd TNV €kBe0n OTn BeppdTNTA.

Mnv TotroBeTeiTe avTikeipeva Tavw ato Implen OD600®.

To Implen OD600® TTp£TTel va gival aTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO KATA TN SIGPKEIX TNG YETAPOPAG.

To ouppohio )4 OTO TTPOIOV ] GTA CUVOSEUTIKA £yypada UTTOOEIKVUEI OTI QUTH N CUOKEUN OV TTPETTEI VO ATTOPPITITETAI
WG OIKIOKG atroppiypaTta. AvtiBeta, Ba Tpétel va Tapadidetal o€ KatdAAnAo anueio UAAOYAG yia TNV avakUKAwaon
NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU eEoTTAIcpoU. H ammdppiyn TTPETTEl va yiveTal oUP@WVA PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIOUOUG
TTpooTagiag Tou TePIBAAAOVTOG.

ATtroouokeuaoia Kal TOTro0£Tnon

EAéyEte TO TepIEXOUEVO TNG OuOKeuooiag oUPQwva pe To OeATio atmmoaToAng. Edv diamoTwoeTe €AAEIYEIG,
EVNUEPWOTE APECWGS TOV TTPOUNBEUTA Gag.

EAéyETte Tn ouokeun yia onuddia {nuIwv KoTa Tn PETa@opd. Edv diamoTwoete {nuIEG, EVNUEPWOTE APECWS TOV
TpounBeuTh 0ag.

BeBaiwBeite 611 n TpoPAETTOPEVN TOTTOBETIQ £yKATAGTAONG TTANPOI TIG TTEPIBAAAOVTIKEG TTPOUTTOBECEIG VIO AOPAAN
AgiToupyia: xprion o€ e0wWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG 1 O€ ENPO PEPOG.

Inueiwon: Mnv aervete 10 Implen OD600® kovTd o€ uypd, Bpoxn, uypagia r okoviopéva TTepIBaAAovTa.
EUpog Beppokpaaiag Aeitoupyiag: 15 - 40°C

EUpog Bepuokpaaiag amobikeuong: 5-50°C

EUpog Beppokpaaiag petagopadg: -20°C éwg 50°C

Edv n ouokeun éxel ekTeBei O0¢ akpaieg OepuUoOKPOTieg, UTTOPEI va XPEIOOTEI va QTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE KAl vdA
EVEPYOTTOINOETE TN OUOKEUN 6Tav €MITEUXOEi BeppIKn 1I00ppoTTia (~2 - 3 WPEG).

MéyioTn oxeTIKA uypaaia (xwpig oupttikvwaon) 80 % otoug 31°C, ypappikni peiwaon oto 50 % otoug 40°C.

H ocuokeun rpétrel va ToTmoBeTnBei o€ pia oTabepn, €TmiTredn em@aveia TTou va avtéxel 0,6 kg kal va emTPETTEl TV
€AeUBepn KukKAoOpia Tou aépa yUpw atmd Th ouokeur. BeBaiwBeite 611 Kavéva UAIKO dev euTTodilel TNV KUKAo®opia
TOU agpa OTav gival EvepyoTToINUEVN.

H ouokeun TTPETTElI va TOTTOBETEITAI £€TO1 WOTE VA PTTOPEITE EUKOAQ VO EVTOTTIOETE KAl VO ATTOOUVOECETE TO BUCHQ O€
TTEPITITWON €KTAKTNG AVAYKNG.

MeTagpépeTe TTAVTA TN OUOKEUN ATTO TO KUPIO TUAPA TG CUOKEUNAG.

H ocuokeur] TTpéttel va ouvdeBei o€ TTapoyr peupaTog xpnolpotroiwvtag goptioth USB-C - 'E§odog: max. 20W,
Eicodog: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. H Tpo@odocia/kaAwdio TToU TTapéXETal e TN ouokeur Implen gival évag
mpocapuoyéag USB-C 5V. PoprioTe TNV PTTaTapia yia TOUAGXIOTOV 3 WPEG TTPIV aTrd TNV TTPWTN XPARON.

EvepyoTroifoTe TN CUOKEUN TTATWVTOG TO KOUMTTI AEITOUPYiag GTov TTivaka agrg agou Tn ouvdéoeTte ato pelua. H
ouoKeun Ba ekTeAéTEl pia ogIpd AuTOdIAYVWOTIKWV SOKIUWV.
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AlaBdaoTe o0AOKANPO TO gyxeIpidIo Xpriong TTpIv atrd T xpron.

Edv TmapouciaaTouv TeXVIKG TTpoBARpaTa i TTPoBAfpaTa PE Ta OEiyPaTA, ETTIKOIVWVACTE OUECWG UE TOV TTPOUNBEUTN
aag.

Znueiwon: E&v authl n ouokeur) XpnOIPOTIOIEITaI ME TPOTTO TTou dev KaBopileTal i o€ TTEPIBAANOVTIKEG OUVONKEG TTOU
Oev gival KaTAAANAEG yia ao@OAr AsIToupyia, n TTPOCTACIO TNG CUOKEUNG EVOEXETOI va TEBEI o€ KivOuvo Kal N yyunon
TNG OUOKEUAG EVOEXETAI VO KATAOTEI AKUPN.

26. Appendix 16 — Implen OD600® Telepités

Biztonsagi informaciok
Miel6tt elkezdené a telepitést, szanjon id6t arra, hogy megismerje a készilék figyelmeztetéseit és szimbolumait,

valamint azok jelentését. Ezek a potencialis veszélyekre vagy a fokozott oOvatossagot igényl6 terlletekre
figyelmeztetnek.

===Egyenaram

Ne nyissa ki a késziiléket, mert az aramiitést okozhat, valamint karosithatja az érzékeny optikai alkatrészeket, vagy
sérulést okozhat a készillékben.

Ne hasznaljon sériilt tapkabeleket, kiegészitbket és egyéb periférias eszkdzoket az Implen OD600® késziilékkel.
Csak a mellékelt és meghatarozott tapegységet/téltét hasznalja.

Ne tegye ki az Implen OD600® készuléket er6s magneses vagy elektromos mezdknek, viznek vagy barmilyen
folyadéknak, példaul heves esének vagy nedvességnek.

Ne tegye a késziiléket tlizbe, mivel az felpuffadhat vagy felrobbanhat (akkumulator). Ne tarolja a késziiléket héforras
kdzelében, és ne hasznalja héforras kézelében, kiiléndsen 50°C feletti hémérsékleten.

Ne hagyja az Implen OD600® készliléket az 6lében vagy a test kdzelében, hogy elkeriilje a kényelmetlenséget vagy
a héhatas miatti sériléseket.

Ne helyezzen targyakat az Implen OD600® késziilék tetejére.

Az Implen OD600® késziiléket szallitds kdzben ki kell kapcsolni.

A terméken Yvagy annak dokumentaciojaban szereplé szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy ezt a késziiléket nem szabad a
haztartasi hulladékkal egyutt eldobni. Ehelyett egy megfeleld elektromos és elektronikai hulladékgytijté helyre kell
leadni. Az artalmatlanitast a helyi kérnyezetvédelmi el6irasoknak megfeleléen kell elvégezni.

Kicsomagolas és elhelyezés

Ellenérizze a csomag tartalmat a szallitdlevél szerint. Ha hidnyossagokat tapasztal, azonnal értesitse a beszallitojat.
Ellenérizze a késziiléket szallitasi sériilésekre vonatkozoan. Ha sériilést talal, azonnal értesitse a beszallitojat.

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a tervezett telepitési hely megfelel a biztonsagos Uizemeltetés kornyezeti
kdvetelményeinek: beltéri vagy szaraz helyen térténé hasznalat.
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Megjegyzés: Ne helyezze az Implen OD600® készuleket folyadékok, esd, nedvesség vagy poros kornyezet
kozelébe.

Uzemi hémérséklet-tartomany: 15 - 40°C
Térolasi hémérséklet-tartoméany: 5-50°C
Szallitasi hémérséklet-tartomany: -20°C - 50°C

Ha a késziléket széls6séges hé6mérséklet-ingadozasok érték, eléfordulhat, hogy ki kell kapcsolnia, majd ujra kell
kapcsolnia a késziléket, miutan a hémérséklet stabilizalédott (~2 - 3 6ra).

Maximalis relativ paratartalom (kondenzacio nélkil) 80 % 31°C-on, amely linearisan csékken 50 %-ra 40°C-on.

A késziléket stabil, sik feliiletre kell helyezni, amely elbirja a 0,6 kg-os sulyt, és lehetdvé teszi a szabad légaramlast
a készulék koril. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy semmi sem akadalyozza a Iégaramlast a késziilék mikodése kdzben.

A késziléket ugy kell elhelyezni, hogy vészhelyzet esetén kdnnyen megtalalhato és kihtzhato legyen a tapkéabel.
A készuléket mindig a f6 részénél fogva szallitsa.

A késziléket USB-C téltével kell csatlakoztatni a haldézati aramforrashoz - Kimenet: max. 20W, Bemenet: AC 100-
240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. Az Implen készilékhez mellékelt tApegység/kabel egy 5V USB-C adapter. Kérjik, téltse fel az
akkumulatort legalabb 3 éran keresztil az elsé hasznalat el6tt.

Kapcsolja be a késziiléket a bekapcsologomb megnyomasaval az érintépanelen, miutan csatlakoztatta azt a
hélézathoz. A késziilék tobb dndiagnosztikai tesztet fog végrehajtani.

Kérjuk, olvassa el a teljes hasznélati utmutatot a hasznalat el6tt.
Ha miszaki problémak vagy minta-kezelési problémak meriinek fel, azonnal Iépjen kapcsolatba a beszallitéjaval.

Megjegyzés: Ha ezt a készuléket nem megfeleld6 mdédon vagy nem biztonsagos kornyezeti feltételek mellett
hasznaljak, a készilék védelme veszélybe keriilhet, és a készilék garanciaja érvényét veszitheti.

27. Appendix 17 — Suiteail Implen OD600®

Faisnéis Sabhailteachta

Sula dtosaionn ta ar an tsuitedil, tog am chun eolas a chur ort féin faoi na rabhaidh agus na siombaili ar an bhfeiste
agus a mbunus. Cuireann siad ar an eolas tu faoi chontuirti féideartha né aiteanna ina bhfuil ga le haird ar leith.

=== Sruth Direach

Né& hoscail an gléas, mar d'fhéadfadh sé seo turraing leictreach a chur faoi deara don Usdaideoir agus do na
comhphéirteanna optula iogaire né damaiste a dhéanamh don fheiste.

N4 huséaid cordai cumhachta damaiste, gabhélais agus feisti forimeallacha eile le do ghléas Implen OD600®. Usaid
ach an solathar cumhachta/charger sonraithe a chuirtear ar fail leis.

Na cuir Implen OD600® faoi thionchar réimsi maighnéadacha né leictreacha laidre, uisce né aon chinedl leachta,
amhail baisteach throm n6 taise.
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Na cuir an gléas in aice le tine, mar d’fhéadfadh sé sin at n6 pléascadh (ceallrai) a dhéanamh. Na storail an gléas in
aice le foinsi teasa na na hudsaid in aice le foinsi teasa, go hairithe ag teocht os cionn 50°C.

Na fag an Implen OD600® ar do ghldine no in aice leis an gcorp chun michompord n6 gortl a sheachaint de bharr
nochtaithe don teas.

Na cuir aon earrai ar bharr an Implen OD600®.

Ni mor Implen OD600® a mhuchadh le linn iompair.

Tugann an % tsiombail ar an tairge nd sna caipéisi atd in éineacht leis le fios nach bhfuil cead an gléas seo a
dhidscairt mar dhramhail teaghlaigh. Ina ait sin, ba cheart € a chur chuig ionad bailithe oiriinach chun trealamh
leictreach agus leictreonach a athcharsail. Ni mér didscairt a dhéanamh de réir na mbeart cosanta comhshaoil aititil.

Diphacail agus Suiomh
Seiceédil &bhar an phacaiste de réir an néta seachadta. Ma fhaigheann td locht, cuir in idl laithreach do sholathrai.

Déan an gléas a sheicedil le haghaidh damaiste iompair. M4 aimsionn ti aon damdiste, cuir in ial do sholathrai
laithreach.

Déan cinnte go gcomhlionann an suiomh suitedla beartaithe na coinniollacha comhshaoil le haghaidh oibril
sébhdilte: Usaid taobh istigh n6 i limistéar tirim.

Nota: Na fag Implen OD600® in aice le leachtanna, baisteach, taise n6 timpeallachtai deannaigh.
Raon teochta oibritichain: 15 - 40°C

Raon teochta stérala: 5-50°C

Raon teochta iompair: -20°C go 50°C

Ma bhi an gléas faoi |é teochtai foircneacha, b’fhéidir go mbeidh ort an gléas a mhichadh agus a chasadh air nuair a
bheidh comhardu teirmeach bainte amach (~2 - 3 uair an chloig).

Uas-taiseachas coibhneasta (gan chomhdhlatha) 80% ag 31°C, ag laghdu lineach go 50% ag 40°C.

Ni mor an gléas a chur ar dhromchla cobhsai, cothrom a sheasfaidh 0.6 kg agus a ligfidh do shruth aeir timpeall ar
an ngléas. Déan cinnte nach bhfuil aon abhar ag cur bac ar an sruth aeir agus é & Usaid.

Ni mor an gléas a shuiomh ionas go mbeidh sé éasca an breisean a aimsiu agus a dhicheangal i gcas éigeandala.
lompair an gléas i gconai 6 phriomhchorp an ghléis.

Ba cheart an gléas a nascadh le foinsi cumhachta ag Usaid luchtairi USB-C - Aschur: uasmhéid 20W, lonchur: AC
100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0.5A. Is oiritint6ir 5V USB-C é an solathar cumhachta/cébla a chuirtear ar fail le gléas Implen.
Muirear an ceallrai ar feadh 3 uair an chloig ar a laghad sula n-Usaideann ta é don chéad uair.

Cas an gléas air tri bhriigh an cnaipe cumhachta ar an bpainéal tadhaill tar éis é a nascadh leis an solathar
cumhachta. Rithfidh an gléas sraith tastalacha féin-dhiagnoiseacha.

Léigh an lamhleabhar Uséaideora iomlan sula n-Usaideann tu é.

Ma thagann fadhbanna teicnilla né saincheisteanna samplacha chun cinn, déan teagmhail laithreach le do
sholathrai.
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Nota: M& Usaidtear an gléas seo ar bhealach nach bhfuil sonraithe n6 faoi choinniollacha comhshaoil nach bhfuil
oirilnach le haghaidh oibriti sabhailte, d’fhéadfadh sé go gcuirfi cosaint an ghléis i mbaol agus go n-éaldidh barantas
an ghléis.

28. Appendix 18 — Implen OD600® InstaleSana

Drosibas informacija

Pirms sakat instaléSanu, veltiet laiku, lai iepazitos ar ierices bridindjumiem un simboliem, ka art to nozimi. Tie
informé jUs par iespéjamiem apdraudéjumiem vai vietdm, kur nepiecieSama TpaSa uzmaniba.

=== LIidzstrava

Neatveriet ierici, jo tas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu lietotdjam un sabojat jutigus optiskos komponentus
vai bojat ierici.

Nelietojiet bojatus stravas vadus, piederumus un citas periférijas ierices ar savu Implen OD600® ierici. lzmantojiet
tikai noradtto stravas padevi/uzlades ierici, kas ir piegadata komplekta.

Nelaujiet Implen OD600® nonakt saskaré ar spécigiem magnétiskiem vai elektriskiem laukiem, tGdeni vai jebkada
veida Skidrumiem, pieméram, stipru lietu vai mitrumu.

Nenovietojiet ierici uguni, jo ta var uzspragt vai eksplodét (akumulators). Neuzglabajiet ierici siltuma avotu tuvuma
un nelietojiet to siltuma avotu tuvuma, it Tpasi temperatdra virs 50°C.

Neatstajiet Implen OD600® klepT vai tuvu kermenim, lai izvairttos no diskomforta vai traumam, ko var izraisit saskare
ar karstumu.

Neuzlieciet priekSmetus uz Implen OD600® virsmas.

Implen OD600® jaizslédz transportéSanas laika.

Uz produkta )4 vai pievienotas dokumentacijas esoSais simbols nordda, ka So ierici nedrikst izmest kopa ar
sadzives atkritumiem. Ta vietd ta janogada atbilsto§d savakSanas punktd, lai parstradatu elektriskds un
elektroniskas iekartas. lerices utilizacija javeic saskana ar vietéjiem vides aizsardzibas pasakumiem.

lepakojuma atvérSana un novietoSana

Parbaudiet iepakojuma saturu saskana ar pavadzimi. Ja konstaté&jat trikumus, nekavéjoties informéjiet piegadataju.

Parbaudiet ierici, vai nav raduSies bojajumi transportéSanas laika. Ja pamanat bojajumus, nekavéjoties sazinieties ar
piegadataju.

Parliecinieties, ka paredzéta uzstadiSanas vieta atbilst droSai darbibai nepiecieSamajiem vides nosacijumiem:
lietoSana iekStelpas vai sausa vieta.

Piezime: Neatstajiet Implen OD600® tuvu Skidrumiem, lietum, mitrumam vai puteklainai videi.
Darbibas temperatiras diapazons: 15 - 40°C

Uzglabasanas temperatiras diapazons: 5-50°C
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TransportéSanas temperatiras diapazons: -20°C Iidz 50°C

Ja ierice ir paklauta ekstrémam temperatiram, iespéjams, ka ierici bls jaizslédz un jaieslédz péc tam, kad bis
sasniegts termiskais ITdzsvars (~2 - 3 stundas).

Maksimalais relativais mitrums (bez kondensacijas) 80 % pie 31°C, lineari samazinoties I1dz 50 % pie 40°C.

lerice janovieto uz stabilas, lidzenas virsmas, kas spéj izturét 0,6 kg, un janodro8ina briva gaisa plisma ap ierici.
Parliecinieties, ka nekadi materiali netraucé gaisa plismu, kad ierice ir ieslégta.

lerTcei jabat novietotai ta, lai arkartas situacija to varétu viegli atrast un atvienot stravas vadu.
Vienmér parnésajiet ierici, turot to pie galvena korpusa.

lerice japieslédz stravas padevei, izmantojot USB-C ladétaju - I1zeja: max. 20W, leeja: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A.
Implen iericei pievienota stravas padeve/vads ir 5V USB-C adapteris. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas, I0dzu, uzladgjiet
akumulatoru vismaz 3 stundas.

leslédziet ierici, piespiezot baroSanas pogu uz skarienpanela péc tas pieslégSanas pie stravas avota. lerice veiks
vairakus pasdiagnostikas testus.

Izlasiet visu lietotaja rokasgramatu pirms lietoSanas.
Ja rodas tehniskas problémas vai problémas ar paraugiem, nekavéjoties sazinieties ar piegadataju.

Piezime: Ja $o ierici izmanto veida, kas nav noteikts, vai apstaklos, kas nav droSi darbibai, ierices aizsardziba var
tikt apdraudéta, un ierices garantija var klat speka neesosa.

29. Appendix 19 — Implen OD600® Diegimas

Saugaus Naudojimo Informacija

PrieS pradedant diegimg, skirkite laiko susipazinti su prietaiso jspéjimais ir simboliais bei jy reikSmémis. Jie
informuoja apie galimas grésmes arba vietas, kur reikalingas ypatingas atsargumas.

===Nuolatiné Srové

Nelaikykite prietaiso atidaryto, nes tai gali sukelti elektros smigj vartotojui ir pazeisti jautrius optinius komponentus
arba sugadinti prietaisa.

Nenaudokite sugadinty maitinimo laidy, priedy ir kity periferiniy jrenginiy su savo Implen OD600® prietaisu.
Naudokite tik nurodytg maitinimo $altinj/jkroviklj, kuris pateikiamas kartu su prietaisu.

Neleiskite Implen OD600® bati veikiamam stipriy magnetiniy ar elektriniy lauky, vandens ar bet kokio tipo skysciuy,
tokiy kaip stipri lietus ar drégmé.

Nedékite prietaiso j ugnj, nes jis gali iSsipQsti arba sprogti (baterija). Nedékite prietaiso Silumos Saltiniy Salia ir
nenaudokite jo Silumos Saltiniy $alia, ypa¢ esant temperatdrai vir§ 50°C.

Nelaikykite Implen OD600® savo glébyje ar Salia kiino, kad iSvengtuméte diskomforto ar suzalojimy, kurie gali
atsirasti dél Silumos poveikio.

Nedékite daikty ant Implen OD600® virSaus.
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Implen OD600® turi bati iSjungtas transportavimo metu.

Simbolis ant ) produkto arba pridedamose dokumentacijose rodo, kad Sio prietaiso negalima iSmesti su namy
atliekomis. Vietoj to, jj reikia pristatyti j tinkamg surinkimo vieta, kad baty perdirbamas elektros ir elektronikos
jrenginiy atliekas. Atlieky Salinimas turi bati atliekamas pagal vietinius aplinkos apsaugos reikalavimus.

ISpakavimas ir Jrengimas
Patikrinkite pakuotés turinj pagal siuntimo dokumentg. Jei randate trikumy, nedelsdami informuokite tiekéja.

Patikrinkite prietaisg dél transportavimo pazeidimy. Jei pastebite paZzeidimus, nedelsdami susisiekite su tiekéju.

Isitikinkite, kad numatyta diegimo vieta atitinka aplinkos sglygas saugiam veikimui: naudokite viduje arba sausoje
vietoje.

Pastaba: Nelaikykite Implen OD600® Salia skysciy, lietaus, drégmeés ar dulkéto aplinkos.
Veikimo temperatiros diapazonas: 15 - 40°C

Sandéliavimo temperatiros diapazonas: 5-50°C

Transportavimo temperatiros diapazonas: -20°C iki 50°C

Jei prietaisas buvo veikiamas ekstremaliy temperatdry, gali prireikti iSjungti ir vél jjungti prietaisa, kai temperattra
stabilizuosis (~2 - 3 valandos).

Maksimalus santykinis drégnumas (be kondensacijos) 80 % esant 31°C, linijinis sumazéjimas iki 50 % esant 40°C.

Prietaisas turi bati dedamas ant stabilaus, lygaus pavirSiaus, galin¢io atlaikyti 0,6 kg svorj ir leisti laisvai cirkuliuoti
orui aplink prietaisa. sitikinkite, kad niekas netrukdo oro srautui, kai prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Prietaisas turi bati jrengtas taip, kad baty lengva surasti ir atjungti maitinimo kabelj nelaimés atveju.

Visada perkelkite prietaisg laikydami jj pagrindinéje korpuso dalyje.

Prietaisas turi bati prijungtas prie maitinimo Saltinio naudojant USB-C jkroviklj - ISéjimas: max. 20W, |éjimas: AC 100-
240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. Implen prietaiso komplekte esantis maitinimo Saltinis/laidas yra 5V USB-C adapteris. |kraukite

akumuliatoriy bent 3 valandas prie$ pirmg naudojima.

liunkite prietaisg, paspausdami maitinimo mygtukg ant jutiklinio ekrano, kai jj prijungiate prie maitinimo tinklo.
Prietaisas atliks keletg savidiagnostikos testy.

Perskaitykite visg vartotojo vadovg prie§ naudodami prietaisg.
Jei kyla techniniy problemy arba problemy su méginiais, nedelsdami kreipkités j tiekéja.

Pastaba: Jei Sis prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba aplinkos sglygose, kurios néra saugios veikimui, prietaiso
apsauga gali bati pazeista, o prietaiso garantija gali bati laikkoma negaliojandia.
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30. Appendix 20 — Implen OD600® Installazzjoni

Informazzjoni dwar is-Sigurta

Qabel tibda I-installazzjoni, aghti hin biex tithem I-avvizi u s-simboli fuq il-apparat u x'jifissru. Dawn jinformawlek dwar
perikli potenzjali jew zoni li jehtiegu attenzjoni specjali.

===Kurrent Dirrett

Ma tiftahx |-apparat, ghax dan jista' jikkawza xokk elettriku ghall-utent u hsara lill-komponenti otti¢i sensittivi jew
hsara lill-apparat.

Ma tuzax kabli ta' energija, accessorji jew apparat periferiku ohra li huma skartati ma' Implen OD600®. Uza biss I-
energija / I-ikkompatta specifikata li tkun maghmula flimkien mal-apparat.

Thallix lil Implen OD600® tkun esposta ghal kampijiet magnetici jew elettrici gawwija, ilma jew xi likwidi bhall-borza
gawwija jew umdita.

Ma poggix l-apparat f'fejn hemm nar, ghax dan jista' jixwex jew jisplodi (batterija). Ma hzinx I-apparat fil-vicinanza ta'
sorsi ta' shana u ma uzahx fil-vi¢inanza ta' sorsi ta' shana, spec¢jalment ftemperaturi oghla minn 50°C.

Ma hallix Implen OD600® fuq il-genbejk jew grib il-gisem biex tevita d-discomfort jew hsarat minhabba s-shana.
Ma poggix affarijiet fuq il-wic¢ ta' Implen OD600®.
Implen OD600® ghandu jigi mitfi waqt it-trasport.

Is-simbolu fuq ot il-prodott jew fil-kotba addizzjonali jindika li dan l-apparat ma jistax jigi skartat flimkien ma' skart
domestiku. Minflok, ghandu jitlesta f'punt ta' jigbor addattat ghat-tibdil tal-wajer u l-apparat elettroniku. Il-hasil ghandu
jsir skond ir-rekwiziti ambjentali lokali.

Ippakkjar u Pozizzjoni
Ic¢ekkja I-kontenut tal-pakkett skont il-fattura ta' konsenja. Jekk issib nuggasijiet, informi lis-suppljer immedjatament.

Iccekkja |-apparat ghal danni li jistghu jinqalghu waqt it-trasport. Jekk tara danni, ikkuntattja lis-suppljer tieghek
immedjatament.

Kun zgur li I-post imwieghed ghall-installazzjoni jissodisfa r-rekwiziti ambjentali ghall-operazzjoni sikura: uzu gewwa
jew f'post niexef.

Nota: Mahzinx Implen OD600® vicin likwidi, xita, umdita jew ambjenti imdaddja.
Rana tat-Temperatura ghall-Operazzjoni: 15 - 40°C

Rana tat-Temperatura ghall-Hazna: 5-50°C

Rana tat-Temperatura tat-Trasport: -20°C sa 50°C

Jekk l-apparat ikun espost ghal temperaturi estremi, jista' jkun mehtieg li tfih u terga' ggibu lura fil-hajja meta t-
temperatura tkun stabbilita (~2 - 3 sighat).

L-oghla umdita relattiva (minghajr kondensazzjoni) 80% f31°C, li thaqqgas linearment sa 50% 40°C.
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L-apparat ghandu jigi pozizzjonat fug gebla b’sahhitha, livell li jiflah 0.6 kg u li jippermetti fluss hieles ta' arja madwar
I-apparat. Kun zgur li xejn ma jinterferixxi mal-fluss tal-arja wagqt li I-apparat ikun fug.

L-apparat ghandu jigi pozizzjonat b'tali mod li jkun facli biex isibu u jingata' I-kejbil ta' energija fkaz ta' emergenza.
Deher il-apparat dejjem mill-parti principali tal-korp tieghu.

L-apparat ghandu jigi konness ma' sors ta' energija billi tuza I-ikkompatta USB-C - Hrug: max. 20W, Dhul: AC 100-
240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. L-energija / il-kablu moghti ma' Implen huwa adattatur USB-C ta' 5V. Jekk joghgbok, i¢¢argja I-
batterija ghal mill-ingas 3 sighat gabel tuzah ghall-ewwel darba.

Ic¢ekkja l-apparat billi taghfas il-buttuna ta' energija fuq il-panel tat-tatbi¢ wara li tkun konnessa mal-istampa ta'
energija. L-apparat se jwettaq diversi t-testijiet ta' awtodijanjosi.

Agra I-manwal tal-utent shih gabel tuza l-apparat.
Jekk ghandek problemi tekniki jew problemi ta' kampjun, ikkuntattja lis-suppljer tieghek immedjatament.

Nota: Jekk dan l-apparat jintuza b'mod mhux ippjanat jew f'kundizzjonijiet ambjentali li mhumiex sikuri ghall-
operazzjoni, il-protezzjoni tal-apparat jista' jkun michud, u I-garanzija tal-apparat tista' tigi annullata.

31. Appendix 21 — Implen OD600® Instalare

Informatii de Securitate

Tnainte de a incepe instalarea, alocati timp pentru a va familiariza cu avertismentele si simbolurile de pe dispozitiv si
cu semnificatia acestora. Acestea va informeaza despre posibile pericole sau zone care necesita atentie deosebita.

=== Curent Continu

Nu deschideti dispozitivul, deoarece acest lucru poate provoca un soc electric utilizatorului si poate deteriora
componentele optice sensibile sau poate deteriora dispozitivul.

Nu utilizati cabluri de alimentare, accesorii sau echipamente periferice deteriorate cu dispozitivul dvs. Implen
OD600®. Utilizati numai sursa de alimentare/incarcatorul specificat care este furnizat impreuna cu dispozitivul.

Nu expuneti Implen OD600® la campuri magnetice sau electrice puternice, apa sau orice alt tip de lichid, cum ar fi
ploaia abundenta sau umiditatea.

Nu plasati dispozitivul aproape de foc, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la explozie sau ardere (baterie). Nu
depozitati dispozitivul l1anga surse de caldura si nu utilizati-l langa surse de caldura, in special la temperaturi mai
mari de 50°C.

Nu lasati Implen OD600® pe genunchi sau aproape de corp pentru a evita disconfortul sau leziunile cauzate de
caldura.

Nu plasati obiecte pe suprafata Implen OD600®.

Implen OD600® trebuie sa fie oprit in timpul transportului.

Simbolul de )4 pe produs sau din documentele furnizate indica faptul ca acest dispozitiv nu trebuie sa fie eliminat
impreuna cu deseurile menajere. In schimb, acesta trebuie sa fie dus la un punct de colectare adecvat pentru
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reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Eliminarea trebuie efectuatd conform cerintelor locale de protectie
a mediului.

Despachetare si Pozitionare

Verificati continutul pachetului conform notei de livrare. Daca gasiti defecte, informati imediat furnizorul.

Verificati dispozitivul pentru daune cauzate in timpul transportului. Daca observati daune, contactati imediat
furnizorul.

Asigurati-va ca locatia de instalare planificatd respecta conditile de mediu necesare pentru operarea in siguranta:
utilizare in interior sau intr-o zon& uscata.

Nota: Nu lasati Implen OD600® in apropierea lichidelor, ploilor, umiditatii sau a mediilor prafuite.
Interval de temperatura de functionare: 15 - 40°C

Interval de temperatura de depozitare: 5-50°C

Interval de temperatura pentru transport: -20°C pana la 50°C

Daca dispozitivul a fost expus la temperaturi extreme, poate fi necesar sa opriti si sa reporniti dispozitivul dupa ce
temperatura s-a stabilizat (~2 - 3 ore).

Umiditate relativa maxima (fara condensare) 80% la 31°C, scazand linear la 50% la 40°C.

Dispozitivul trebuie sa fie asezat pe o suprafata stabila, plana care poate suporta 0,6 kg si sa permita circulatia libera
a aerului in jurul dispozitivului. Asigurati-va ca nimic nu Tmpiedica fluxul de aer in timp ce dispozitivul este in
functiune.

Dispozitivul trebuie sa fie pozitionat astfel incat sa fie usor accesibil pentru a deconecta cablul de alimentare in caz
de urgenta.

Transportati intotdeauna dispozitivul prin tinerea partii principale a corpului.

Dispozitivul trebuie conectat la o sursa de alimentare folosind incarcatorul USB-C - lesire: max. 20W, Intrare: AC
100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. Sursa de alimentare/cablul furnizat cu Implen este un adaptor USB-C de 5V. Va rugam sa
incarcati bateria timp de cel putin 3 ore inainte de prima utilizare.

Porniti dispozitivul apasand butonul de alimentare de pe panoul tactil dupa ce a fost conectat la sursa de alimentare.
Dispozitivul va efectua mai multe teste de auto-diagnosticare.

Cititi manualul complet al utilizatorului inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.
Daca apar probleme tehnice sau probleme cu probele, contactati imediat furnizorul.

Nota: Daca acest dispozitiv este utilizat intr-un mod neprevazut sau in conditii de mediu nesigure pentru operare,
protectia dispozitivului poate fi compromisa si garantia dispozitivului poate deveni nula.

32. Appendix 22 — Implen OD600® Instalacia
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Bezpecnostné Informécie

Pred zacatim inStalacie si ngjdite ¢as na oboznamenie sa s varovaniami a symbolmi na zariadeni a ich vyznamom.
Informuju vas o moznych nebezpelenstvach alebo miestach, kde je potrebna osobitna pozornost.

===Trvaly Prad

Neotvarajte zariadenie, pretoze to moze spdsobit’ elektricky Sok pouzivatelovi a poskodit citlivé optické komponenty
alebo zariadenie.

Nepouzivajte poSkodené napajacie kable, prisluSenstvo alebo iné periférne zariadenia so zariadenim Implen
OD600®. Pouzivajte iba Specifikovany napajaci zdroj/napajaci adaptér, ktory je dodavany so zariadenim.

Nezariadujte Implen OD600® tak, aby bol vystaveny silnym magnetickym alebo elektrickym poliam, vode alebo
akymkolvek tekutindm, ako su silné dazde alebo vihkost.

Neumiestiiujte zariadenie do ohna, pretoze mdze dojst k jeho explézii alebo vzplanutiu (batéria). Neuchovavajte
zariadenie v blizkosti zdrojov tepla a nepouzivajte ho v blizkosti zdrojov tepla, najma pri teplotach nad 50°C.

Nenechavajte Implen OD600® na kolenach alebo blizko tela, aby ste sa vyhli diskomfortu alebo zraneniam
spOsobenym teplom.

Nedéavajte predmety na povrch Implen OD600®.
Implen OD600® by mal byt vypnuty pocas prepravy.

Symbol na )4 produkte alebo na prilozenych dokumentoch naznacuje, ze tento pristroj nesmie byt likvidovany spolu
s domacim odpadom. Namiesto toho by mal byt odovzdany na prislusné zberné miesto na recyklaciu elektrickych a
elektronickych zariadeni. Likvidacia musi byt vykonand v sulade s miestnymi predpismi o ochrane Zivotného
prostredia.

Rozbalovanie a Umiestnenie

Skontrolujte obsah balenia podla dodacieho listu. Ak zistite nedostatky, okamzite informujte dodavatela.

Skontrolujte zariadenie na poSkodenia spésobené pocas prepravy. Ak si vSimnete poSkodenia, okamzite kontaktujte
dodavatela.

Uistite sa, e planované miesto instalacie spifia environmentalne podmienky potrebné na bezpe&nl prevadzku:
pouzivanie vnutri alebo na suchom mieste.

Poznamka: Nezanechavajte Implen OD600® v blizkosti tekutin, dazda, vihkosti alebo praSného prostredia.
Rozsah tepl6t pri prevadzke: 15 - 40°C

Rozsah tepl6t pri skladovani: 5-50°C

Rozsah tepl6t pri preprave: -20°C az 50°C

Ak bolo zariadenie vystavené extrémnym teplotdam, méze byt potrebné ho vypnut a znova zapnut, ked sa teplota
stabilizuje (~2 - 3 hodiny).

Maximalna relativna vihkost' (bez kondenzacie) 80% pri 31°C, klesajuca linearne na 50% pri 40°C.
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Zariadenie by malo byt umiestnené na stabilnom, rovhom povrchu, ktory vydrZi 0,6 kg, a malo by umoznit volny
prietok vzduchu okolo zariadenia. Uistite sa, Ze ni¢ nebrani prudeniu vzduchu, ked je zariadenie zapnuté.

Zariadenie by malo byt umiestnené tak, aby bolo lahko pristupné na odpojenie napajacieho kabla v pripade nudze.
Pri prenaSani zariadenia vzdy drzte hlavnu Cast tela.

Zariadenie by malo byt pripojené k zdroju napajania pomocou USB-C nabijacky - Vystup: max. 20W, Vstup: AC 100-
240V, 50/60Hz, 0,5A. Napéjaci zdroj/kébel dodavany s Implen je 5V USB-C adaptér. Pred prvym pouzitim nabijajte

batériu najmenej 3 hodiny.

Zariadenie zapnite stlacenim tlacidla napajania na dotykovom paneli po jeho pripojeni k napajaciemu zdroju.
Zariadenie vykona viacero diagnostickych testov.

Pred pouZitim si precitajte cely pouzivatelsky manual.
Ak sa vyskytnu technické problémy alebo problémy s vzorkami, okamzite kontaktujte dodavatela.

Poznamka: Ak je tento pristroj pouzivany spésobom, ktory nie je predpokladany, alebo v podmienkach, ktoré nie su
bezpeéné na prevadzku, méze byt ochrana pristroja ohrozena a zaruka na pristroj méze byt neplatna.

33. Appendix 23 — Implen OD600® Namestitev

Varnostne Informacije

Pred zaCetkom namestitve si vzemite ¢as za seznanitev z opozorili in simboli na napravi ter njihovim pomenom. Ti
vas obves€ajo o moznih nevarnostih ali podrogjih, kjer je potrebna posebna previdnost.

=== Stalni Tok

Ne odpirajte naprave, saj lahko to povzroc€i elektri¢ni udar uporabniku in poskoduje obcutljive opticne komponente ali
napravo.

Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih napajalnih kablov, dodatkov ali drugih perifernih naprav z vaso napravo Implen
OD600®. Uporabljajte samo dolo¢en napajalnik/adapter, ki je prilozen napravi.

Ne izpostavljajte Implen OD600® mocnim magnetnim ali elektricnim poljem, vodi ali kakrSnim koli tekoc¢inam, kot so
mocni dez ali vlaga.

Ne postavljajte naprave v blizino ognja, saj lahko to povzro€i njeno eksplozijo ali goreCe (baterija). Naprave ne
shranjujte v blizini virov toplote in je ne uporabljajte v blizini virov toplote, Se posebej pri temperaturah nad 50°C.

Ne pustite Implen OD600® na kolenih ali blizu telesa, da se izognete nelagodju ali poSkodbam zaradi toplote.
Ne postavljajte predmetov na povrsino Implen OD600®.

Implen OD600® mora biti med prevozom izklopljen.

Simbol na )4 izdelku ali v prilozenih dokumentih kaze, da tega naprava ni mogoce odloziti skupaj z gospodinjskim
odpadkom. Namesto tega jo je treba odlozZiti na ustrezno zbirno mesto za recikliranje elektri¢nih in elektronskih
naprav. Odstranjevanje mora biti izvedeno v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o varstvu okolja.

Razpakiranje in Postavitev
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Preverite vsebino paketa v skladu z dobavnico. Ce ugotovite pomanjkljivosti, takoj obvestite dobavitelja.
Preverite napravo zaradi poskodb med prevozom. Ce opazite poskodbe, takoj stopite v stik z dobaviteljem.

Prepricajte se, da nacrtovana lokacija za namestitev ustreza okolijskim pogojem za varno delovanje: uporaba v
notranjosti ali na suhem mestu.

Opomba: Ne puscajte Implen OD600® blizu tekogin, dezja, vlage ali prasnih okolij.
Temperaturni razpon delovanja: 15 - 40°C

Temperaturni razpon shranjevanja: 5-50°C

Temperaturni razpon prevoza: -20°C do 50°C

Ce je naprava izpostavljena ekstremnim temperaturam, bo morda treba napravo izklopiti in ponovno vklopiti, ko se
temperatura stabilizira (~2 - 3 ure).

Maksimalna relativna vlaznost (brez kondenzacije) 80% pri 31°C, linearno padajo¢a na 50% pri 40°C.

Naprava mora biti postavljena na stabilno, ravno povrsino, ki prenese 0,6 kg in omogoca prost pretok zraka okoli
naprave. PrepriCajte se, da ni¢ ne ovira pretoka zraka, ko je naprava vklopljena.

Naprava mora biti postavljena tako, da je enostavno dostopna za odklop napajalnega kabla v primeru nujnosti.
Pri prenaSanju naprave vedno drzite glavni del ohigja.

Napravo priklju€ite na napajanje z uporabo USB-C polnilnika - Izhod: max. 20W, Vhod: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz,
0,5A. Napajalni vir/kabel, prilozen Implen, je 5V USB-C adapter. Napolnite baterijo vsaj 3 ure pred prvo uporabo.

Napravo vklopite z dotikom gumba za napajanje na zaslonu na dotik, ko jo prikljuite na napajanje. Naprava bo
izvedla ve¢ samodiagnosti¢nih testov.

Preberite celoten uporabniski priro€nik pred uporabo naprave.
Ce se pojavijo tehniéne tezave ali tezave s vzorci, takoj stopite v stik z dobaviteljem.

Opomba: Ce se ta naprava uporablja na nepredviden nagin ali v okolju, ki ni varno za delovanje, je lahko zasgita
naprave ogrozena in garancija naprave lahko postane neveljavna.
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